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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, August 14, 2017 CASE NUMBER: C15-2017-0042
N 4 Brooke Bailey

William Burkhardt
Y Christopher Covo

—_—

___Y___ Eric Goff

___ -~ Melissa Hawthorne OUT
Y __ BryanKing

__Y__ Don Leighton-Burwell

- Rahm McDaniel OQUT
- Veronica Rivera OUT

__Y__ James Valadez
___Y___ Michael Von Ohlen
—N___Kelly Blume (Alternate)
—__Y____Martha Gonzalez (Alternate)
_Y Pim Mayo (Alternate)

APPLICANT: Richard Suttle Jr.
OWNER: Washoe Company
ADDRESS: 414 W MLK Jr. Bivd and 1901 and 1903 SAN ANTONIO ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section 25-6,
Appendix A (Tables of Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements), Schedule C - Off-
Street Loading Requirement, to reduce the number of required loading spaces from 3
loading spaces (required) to 1 loading space (requested) in order to erect a hotel with
accessory uses in a “GR-NP”, Community Commercial -Neighborhood Plan and “CS-
NP”, General Commercial Services — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (West
University, Inner West Campus Sub-District)

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Bryan King
motion to Grant one (1) loading space at 80 feet long with condition that the space be
parallel to the alley and that the operation of a Hotel-Motel use on the Property be
pursuant to conditions of SP-2016-0357C, and shall be subject to the following:

a) Establishment of loading dock policies by the hotel to ensure that deliveries are
scheduled by appointment;
b) Deliveries to the loading dock are to be scheduled at off-peak times (peak hours

are 7-9 AM and 4-6 PM Monday-Friday), to the maximum extent possible to minimize
potential traffic, bike and pedestrian conflicts;

c) A hotel employee/attendant must be present at all deliveries to guide truck on
the loading dock to ensure safe maneuvering in the alley; and
d) Hotel laundry {sheets, towels, etc.) shall be cleaned on the site except for off-

site dry cleaning and specialty items, Board Member Michael Von Ohlen second on a 10-
1 vote (Board member Kelly Blume nay); GRANTED ONE (1) LOADING SPACE AT 80
FEET LONG WITH CONDITION THAT THE SPACE BE PARALLEL TO THE ALLEY AND
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THAT THE OPERATION OF A HOTEL-MOTEL USE ON THE PROPERTY BE PURSUANT
TO CONDITIONS OF SP-2016-0357C, AND SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

A) ESTABLISHMENT OF LOADING DOCK POLICIES BY THE HOTEL TO ENSURE
THAT DELIVERIES ARE SCHEDULED BY APPOINTMENT;
B} DELIVERIES TO THE LOADING DOCK ARE TO BE SCHEDULED AT OFF-PEAK

TIMES (PEAK HOURS ARE 7-9 AM AND 4-6 PM MONDAY-FRIDAY), TO THE MAXIMUM
EXTENT POSSIBLE TO MINIMIZE POTENTIAL TRAFFIC, BIKE AND PEDESTRIAN
CONFLICTS;

C) A HOTEL EMPLOYEE/ATTENDANT MUST BE PRESENT AT ALL DELIVERIES TO
GUIDE TRUCK ON THE LOADING DOCK TO ENSURE SAFE MANEUVERING IN THE
ALLEY; AND

D) HOTEL LAUNDRY (SHEETS, TOWELS, ETC.) SHALL BE CLEANED ON THE SITE
EXCEPT FOR OFF-SITE DRY CLEANING AND SPECIALTY ITEMS.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
the project complies with the zoning and UNO regulations, the variance being sought is
related to Transportation, Chapter 25-6, Appendix A, off-street loading

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that: the off-
street loading requirements should be evaluated based on the proposed use and demand of
the project
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because: is
specific to the proposed hotel and its operational demands

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of
the zoning district in which the property is located because: this project opted into the UNO
District and complies with the zoning and design regulations of the UNO district

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variance only)

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specified regulation because: the reguiation is not based on project-specific criteria

2. The grantmg of this variance will not resuit in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because: the off
street loading is located off the alley and allowing a loading dock, will not impact the free flow of
traffic of the public streets

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objective of this Ordinance because: n/a

4 The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site

Leane Heidenfels Williany Burkhardt

Executive Ciaison Chatrman
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Ramirez, Diana

From: Heldenfels, Leane

Sent: Wednesday, August 16, 2017 10:35 AM
To: Ramirez, Diana

Subject: FW: Marriott operations prior condition
Attachments; JW.pdf

H! D —for this ds include the email below and the pdf.
Thanks,

Leane

From: Melissa Neslund

Sent: Wednesday, August 16, 2017 10:20 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane; Richard Suttle, Jr.
Subject: RE: Marriott operations prior condition

Hi Leane,

A PDF of the site plan notes are attached for reference; there are minor changes since our loading is off the alley. The
notes applicable to this project, as read into the record, are outlined below:

1. Operation of a Hotel-Motel use on the Property pursuant to SP-2016-0357C, shall be subject to the following:

a) Establishment of loading dock policies by the hotel to ensure that deliveries are scheduled by

appeintment;

b) Deliveries to the loading dock are to be scheduled at off-peak times (peak hours are 7-9 AM and 4-6 PM
Monday-Friday), to the maximum extent possible to minimize potential traffic, bike and pedestrian
conflicts;

c) A hotel employee/attendant must be present at all deliveries to guide truck on the loading dock to
ensure safe maneuvering in the alley; and

d) Hotel laundry (sheets, towels, etc.) shall be cleaned on the site except for off-site dry cleaning and
specialty items.

+FERTEICne TPEBEETED Sy

Please let me know if you have questions.
Also, can you please confirm the August 24™ cut off to submit for reconsideration?
Thanks,

Melissa Neslund
Armbrust & Brown, PLLC
512.435.2378 (office)
512.568.1282 (cell)

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS CONFIDENTIAL AND IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE NAMED ADDRESSEE(S).
THIS MESSAGE MAY BE PROTECTED BY ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGE. IF THE READER OF THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS NOT AN INTENDED
RECIPIENT (OR THE INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DELIVERY OF THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE TO AN INTENDED RECIPIENT), BE
ADVISED THAT ANY REUSE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION, OR COPYING OF THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE (S PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE
RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER AND DELETE THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU.
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From: Heldenfels, Leane [mailto:Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.qov]
Sent: Tuesday, August 15, 2017 5:33 PM

To: Richard Suttle, Ir.
Cc: Melissa Neslund
Subject: RE: Marriott operations prior condition

Thanks — | didn’t see it in my items submitted at meeting folder that | keep, sorry.
Leane

From: Richard Suttle, Jr.<uiitnmiani "
Sent: Tuesday, August 15, 2017 5:31 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane; Melissa Neslund

Cc: Ramirez, Diana

Subject: RE: Marriott operations prior condition

& - 9
..__l\'.'j". ¥ Y e wl u-‘ ¥

We will. Or at least Melissa will. © 1 thought | left mine with you last night.

Richard T. Suttle, Jr.

Armbrust & Brown, PLLC

100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300
Austin, Texas 78701-2744

(512) 435-2310 - Direct

(512) 435-2360 - Facsimile Armbru St & Brown
rsuttle@abaustin.com
www.abaustin.com

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS CONFIDENTIAL AND IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE NAMED ADDRESSEE(S).
THIS MESSAGE MAY BE PROTECTED BY ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGE. IF THE READER OF THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS NOT AN INTENDED
RECIPIENT (OR THE INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DELIVERY OF THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE TO AN INTENDED RECIPIENT), BE
ADVISED THAT ANY REUSE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION, OR COPYING OF THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE 1S PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE
RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER AND DELETE THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU.

From: Heldenfels, Leane [mailto:Leane. Heldenfels@austintexas.aov]
Sent: Tuesday, August 15, 2017 5:30 PM

To: et

Cc: Ramirez, Diana

Subject: Marriott operations prior condition

Hi Melissa and Richard — can you provide so we can include in the decision sheet for the 414 W. MLK case from last
night.
Thanks -

Leane Heldenfels, Planner Senior

Boord of Adjustment Ligison

City of Austin Development Services Department

One Texas Center, 1st Fioor, Development Assistance Center
505 Barton Springs Road

Office; 512-974-2202



KO1/5

ML

1%

%Ei

i

i

NOTES:

WECT WTH A HOTEL-MOTEL USE WTH A
PROJECT:

H TiEs

Y MAY HOT EXCEED A FLOOR-TO-AREA
THE CEVELOPER ELECTS

UNLEES
ENT DONUS

NG INCENTIVES N A CENTRAL BUSINESS

£, AND THE FLOOR=TO=AREA RA
BHALL BE 110 TD 1.0 mmm &
» SETTRAM OR-O-KRAL

g

SITE DEVELOPMENT ===

PERMIT PLANS
FOR

JW MARRIOTT

RESTRICTIVE GOVENANT NOTES: DOG. #2010107009 1

1, PROPERTY 13 REDEVELCPED m—mm.usmnmmermmmamsa
m—m-mmmurummmmm :2

a mgmmmmmmmmnmmmw

OO~NOIALGBN -

THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT REVEEW DEPARTMENT, OR TS SUCCESSOR SECTION OR DEPARTMENT, FOR
m‘ummwoﬁmmm . P A

YEBNEBRBNEY

PLAN FOR REDEVELOPLENT OF THE PROPERTY FOR SUCH HOTEL~MOTEL USE, THE OWNER
°'““cﬁ'§fm TRAFIC MPACT ANALTSS 10 mmmuﬁm%mm

¢m\alu.|=.s wmmmm}mmmmmm
STREET OR ALLEY ONLY.

ass@ta'moové‘ﬁﬁﬁ?'ﬂm DOG.# Z012132.324

mmwammmmmmwwmmmms—ma—mmm\
4 WWWMWWWWNMWTWMW

DELIVERES TO mmmsmnwrﬁmmmmmm
e ﬁm H'P.ll.llum'r-mm mmmllmam mmmm.
PEDESTRIAN CONFLICTS:

o) Anmmwmamaw:mn mm&gmmﬂammm
om .

mwznmmn THE RIGHT-OF-WAY; i
o(ggﬁm&a&)mmqﬂmmnﬁaﬁmmmm

[P

A) mmwu:munmauzDAm-m-mmm(umw1ummuummmmmwl
ummmmmmmmmuammm(m)
MDED USE (DMU) ZOMED DISTRICT) OF THE CODE, DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROGPERTY UNDER SECTION 25-2-880 MAY ROT EXCEED A FAR
g_mw—m—mmmmsmmmmmztmmmmn:.ﬂmtrmmmmun
8) WMIWWM(WA\WM’WWWMW#MMMMM“
mmqummmmﬂmmmmmmwmamammm
A MAGUUE STRUCTURE HEIGHT OF G0 FEET.

. 0) mmmmmmmrmmmmmmmﬂ«ajmnmmm
mnmmmmmmwﬁmmwmmmmmsmnmm

9) ONE OFF~STREET LOADING DOCK UEASING 10 X 30 A0, s et
b)mw-ﬂmmnmmm'xw '

D) mmmmmrmmmmmmm,{m)mnmmmu
msmmmwmmmmm



KO1/6




K( , ;I F?* MALL uT
INNER CAMBUS

NUECEs

22ND

SAN ANTONIO

SsnlE|

H
RIO GRANDE

GUADALUPE
WHITIS

S

; z WE,
RIo
,: GRA ’VDE
5
AN /i /
Towq s
g
ﬂ
7
X
5
[

UNIVERSITY

i
sagsies

N SUBJECT TRACT
Cj PENDING CASE CASE#: C15-2017-0042
= =1, 0NING BO LOCATION: 414 w MLK JR BLVD,1901,1903,1907 San
L - _,Z NING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the

approximate relative location of property boundaries.

i

/

1 "= 250 ' This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.



KO1/8

ARMBRUST & BROWN, PLLC

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

100 CONGRESS AVENUE, SUITE 1300
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701-2744
512-435-2300

FACSIMILE 512-435-2360
Richard T, Suttle, Jr.

S —
August 24, 2017

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Leane Heldenfels

Board of Adjustment Liaison

City of Austin Development Services Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 1st floor

Austin, TX 78704

Re:  Reconsideration of an Off-Street Parking and Loading Variance for Property
located at 414 W. MLK Jr., Boulevard in the University Neighborhood Overlay
District (C15-2017-0042)

Dear Leane:

Enclosed please find documentation supporting the requested reconsideration for an Off-
Street Parking and Loading variance for property located at 414 W. MLK Jr., Boulevard.

At the Board’s meeting on August 14, 2017, we received a recommendation to allow a
twelve foot by eighty foot (12 X 80°) parallel loading dock, in lieu of the requested twelve by
forty-five foot (12° X 45°) parallel loading dock. After analyzing the 12° X 80 loading dock, we
believe the Board inadvertently erred in their recommendation.

At the hearing, we heard concern related to large trucks being able to access, maneuver
and utilize the requested 12° X 45’ loading dock. We also heard concern that multiple trucks
could be trying to access the hotel at the same time and a single loading dock would be
inadequate in those circumstances. We believe the new evidence presented herein meets the
reconsideration requirements and provides additional information in response to the comments
we received. We also intend to submit additional new evidence, including comparable hotel dock
sizes and operational delivery examples, which will further substantiate the reconsideration
request.

Stantec (civil engineer) and HKS (architect) evaluated three (3) delivery trucks with
varying sizes, from an 18-wheeler to a typical delivery box truck. They evaluated truck access
and movements into and through the alley, as well as truck maneuverability into the 12° X 80’
loading dock.

{W0749468.1}
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ARMBRUST & BROWN, PLLC
Page 2

The analysis and findings prove that 18-wheelers (8’ X 73.5°) and large delivery trucks
(8 X 55”) would be unable to exit the alley in either direction. If the large trucks were to take a
right on 21* Street, they would be unable to straighten out prior to the light at Guadalupe Street.
Furthermore, the turn radius and steering angle would require the large trucks maneuver in the
oncoming traffic lane. If one of the large trucks were to take a left on to 21% Street, it would be
necessary to jump the curb or clip the adjacent building. Additionally, neither of the large trucks
could reasonably maneuver into the loading dock. Please refer to the attached truck turn exhibits
(trucks WB-67 and WB-50). We believe the truck turn analysis serves as new evidence and
refutes the feasibility of large trucks utilizing the loading dock for service in the alley.

As previously indicated, the large majority of deliveries to this hotel will be in box
trucks. A typical box truck is eight (8) feet wide and thirty (30) feet long. The box frucks can
safely and reasonably access the alley, maneuver into the requested 12° X 45° loading dock and
exit the alley in both directions. Please refer to the attached truck turn exhibits (truck SU-30). We

Furthermore, the University Neighborhood Overlay (UNO) Design Guidelines
acknowledges the service and delivery challenges within the UNO district. Specifically, the
Building Section, Loading and Maneuvering (B.5), states that on-street maneuvering of service
vehicles is allowed. It also states that loading docks must be designed to allow trucks, when
loading to enter the site completely and not block the sidewalk, which this project complies with.
Further, it states that vehicles may parallel park temporarily in the part of the ROW set aside for
parallel parking of passenger cars. Albeit an undesirable scenario, the UNO design guidelines
acknowledge the need to allow for realistic service delivery options in this urban, constrained
environment.

Finally, at the hearing on August 14, 2017, we consented to the conditions outlined below
to respond to the stated concerns regarding the potential for multiple trucks trying to serve the
hotel at the same time.

Operation of a Hotel-Motel use on the Property pursuant to SP-2016-0357C, shall be
subject to the following:

a) Establishment of loading dock policies by the hotel to ensure that deliveries are
scheduled by appointment,;

b) Deliveries to the loading dock are to be scheduled at off-peak times (peak hours
are 7-9 AM and 4-6 PM Monday-Friday), to the maximum extent possible to
minimize potential traffic, bike and pedestrian conflicts;

c) A hotel employee/attendant must be present at all deliveries to guide truck on the
loading dock to ensure safe maneuvering in the alley, and

d) Hotel laundry (sheets, towels, etc.) shall be cleaned on the site except for off-site
dry cleaning and specialty items.

{W0749468.1}
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ARMBRUST & BROWN, PLLC
Page 3

We contend the new truck turn exhibits and evidence attached herein substantiate the
reconsideration request. We respectfully request your support to reconsider the oft-street loading
variance on the basis of new evidence, and we look forward to presenting the information to the
Board at its next meeting.

Best Regards,

A

Richard T. Suttle, Jr.

Enclosures

Cc:  Mr. Deno Yiankes, White Lodging Services Corporation
Mr. Joe Isaja, P.E., Stantec
Mr. Paul Liptak, AIA, HKS

{W0749468.1}
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AC Autograph Board of Adjustment Reconsideration (C15-2017-0042): Variance to Off-Street Loading
New Evidence Documentation
Board of Adjustment Meeting: September 18, 2017

SIZES OF COMPARABLE HOTEL LOADING DOCKS

HOTEL NUMBER OF ROOMS MEETING & EVENT BAR, RESTAURANT & NUMBER OF SIZE OF LOADING

SPACE (SF) RETAIL (SF) LOADING DOCKS DOCKS

JW Marriott 1,011 136,280 18,600 3 2-55'

1-30’

The Fairmont 1,066 83,400 18,900 2 55’

ATT Executive 297 80,000 4 restaurants 2 30’

Education and

Conference Center

Hampton Inn 222 1,700 2,100 1 40’

Aloft Element 422 500 4,300 1 30’

The Westin 366 15,000 4,000 1 40’

Hyatt Place 296 3,000 2,400 1 20’

AC Autograph 352 6,700 3,000 Requested: 1 Requested: 45’

*Square footages are based on record site plan/permit information and rounded to the nearest hundred.

{W0750800.1}
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AC Autograph Board of Adjustment Reconsideration (C15-2017-0042): Variance to Off-Street Loading

New Evidence Documentation
Board of Adjustment Meeting: September 18, 2017

LOADING AND DELIVERY OPERATIONS FOR COMPARABLE HOTELS

Delivery Schedule for the Westin:

Monday, Wednesday and Friday:
e Average 2 trucks, takes approximately 30 minutes to unload and all done before 8 am
Daily Deliveries:

e Average 2 small box trucks per day, takes approximately 15 minutes to unload and typically done between 11 am to 4 pm
e Mail, UPS, Fedex, frequency is sporadic and typically takes less than 10 minutes

Delivery Schedule for Hyatt Place:

Weekly:

e Average 2 to 3 trucks per week, scheduled between 5 am and 6 am and all done before 7 am
o Average 3 to 4 small box trucks, takes approximately 15 minutes to unload and scheduled during the day
e Mail, UPS, Fedex, frequency is sporadic and unload is under 10 minutes

Westin & Hyatt Place:

*Deliveries are scheduled, with the exception of mail and shipping.

{W0750800.1}
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CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department

One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

S TP e TR TR A

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # - ROW#%  Tex#

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 414 W. MLK. Jr. Boulevard & 1901 San Antonio Street, Austin, TX 78705

Subdivision Legal Description:

Horsts Louis Sﬂbdivision

Lot(s): 35-37 Block(s): __
Outlot: 22 Division: D

Zoning District: GR-NP and CS-NP, within the University Neighborhood Overlay District (UNO)

I/We Richard T. Suttle, Jr., Armbrust & Brown, PLLC, on behalf of myself/ourselves as

authorized agent for Washoe Company B _affirm that on

Month: July , Day: 11 , Year. 2017 , hereby apply for a hearing before the
Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
XErect OAttach OComplete O Remodel O Maintain O Other:

Type of Structure: A Hotel with accessory uses in the inner west campus sub-district of UNO

{WaRA384bkin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

Chapter 25-6. Transportation, Article 7, Off-Street Parking and Loading, Appendlx A (Tables of Off-Street Parking

“and Loading Requirements, Schedule C (Off-Street Loading Requirement).

Request for a variance to the Off-Street Loading Requirement to reduce the requirement from (3) loading docks to

one (1) loading dock. Request for a variance to allow City Staff to grant an administrative waiver to the off-street
loading requirements for a hotel use in the UNO district, under the same provisions allowed in the Central Business
District (CBD), under Section 25-6-592.

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

The project complies with the zoning and UNO regula;cfc;r;g.

The variance being sought is related to Transportatior{mspecificalIy Chapter 25-6, Appendix A, Off-Street Loading.

The off-street loading requirements prevent reasonable use of the property for a hotel because operationally 3

loading docks are not necessary. This site is adjacent to Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard (MLK, Jr. Blvd.), the
northern boundary of the Central Business District (CBD). The Land Development Code, Section 25-6-592, Loading
Facility Provisions for the Central Business District (CBD) and Downtown Mixed Use (DMU) and Public (P) Zoning

Districts, (H) states “The Director Fnav modify the number and size of spaces required after reviewing documentation

provided by the applicant concerning the demand for loading facilities for similar developments.” This site is adjacent
to the CBD boundary and located in the UNO District which is intended to promote high density redevelopment. The
required off-street loading (outside of the CBD) does not provide for Staff consideration of land use, demand,
operations or site context, and therefore prevents reasonable use. Additionally, other similar and larger hotels are
consistently granted loading dock waivers in the CBD; requiring 3 loading docks on the ground floor of a building this
size will not allow for a reasonable use of the ground floor.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

The off-street loading requwements ‘'should be evaluated based on the proposed use site context and demand of the

prOJect The property is adjacent to the CBD boundary, but not within the boundary. Current code does not allow for
 Staff to approve an administrative waiver to reduce the requnred off-street Ioadlng due to operatlonal demands for

propertles Iocated outside of the CBD

{Veift 39 2%ubtin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8



KO1/21

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The hardship is specrfrc to the proposed hotel and its operatronal demands. The loading dock requirements should

"be based on actual project operational demand, and not solely based on gross building square footage. This prOJect
"is 344 rooms; 3,000 SF of restaurant/bar; 3,200 SF ballroom space; 3, 500 SF of breakout meeting room space; and

225 on-site parking spaces. The hotel will perform all laundry on-site, which srgnrfrcantly reduces truck deliveries.

Ballroom and event space is very low and will not allow for large events on the propertv therebv reducing deliveries.
The maijority of deliveries will be food and beverage for the restaurant/bar space (also relatively small), and most
food and beverage deliveries are scheduled, so the hotel staff can manage the unloading timeframes. See attached
comparison projects to substantiate the request to provide 1 loading dock.

Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

“This prOJect opted into the UNO District and complres with the zonrng and desrgn regulations. Further, the purpose

" of the UNO district is to promote hlgh densrty redevelopmen-t in the area'generally west of the University of Texas

campus prowde a mechanism for the creation of a densely populated but livable and pedestrian friendly

envrronment and p protect the character of the predommantly srngle fam|ly residential neighborhoods adjacent to the

district. This pro;ect ‘meets the goals and intent of UNO and the | pro;ect desrgn complles with the UNO desrgn

qurdelrnes within the Building Criteria Manual. The ad|0|n|nq property will continue to have access and use of the
alley, and a reduction in loading docks will not impede continued use of the alley.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

The regulatlon is not based on prOJect specrfrc crrterra as is typrcally / the case with requlred desrgn criteria. The code

requrrement is based on gross floor area and does not account for the use of the floor area, i.e. a convention center

hotel vs. an extended stay hotel vs. a traditional hotel. This prOJect ‘will reduce the amount and location of curb cuts

from one (1) on MLK Jr Bivd. and one (1) on San Antonio Street to a srnqle ‘entrancel/exit on San Antonio Street. This
project will also replace the existing high-turnover, drive-thru restaurant with a more pedestrian oriented use.

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streetsbecause:

The off-street Ioadlng is located off the alte;} and allowrrtg a loading dock reduction will not |mpact the free flow of traffic
of the pubhc streets. Operationally, the hotel only needs one (1) loading dock. This hotel will perform all Iaundry on-site

which srgnrfrcantly reduces the number of truck deliveries. The amount of ballroom and meetrng space is very low

(3,200 SF ballroom space and 3,500 SF of meetrnq space), S0 Iarqe events can’t be accommodated. This also
significantly reduces the number of deliveries. The majority of deliveries will be food and beverage for the
restaurant/bar space; these types of deliveries tend to be small box trucks. and not large 18-wheelers. Further, most

{Ve#884%utkin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8
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food and beverage deliveries are scheduled and take place in the morning, so the hotel staff can manage the
unloading.

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

The loading will take place off the alley and away from bike and pedestrian foot traffic along San Antonio Street and
MLK Jr., Blvd. The single, parallel loading dock provides for easier maneuvering for trucks and less potential for

safety conflicts.

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

This variance will apply to the AC- Autograph Hotel currently under rewew SP-2016-0357C.

Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements ¢ ntalned in the complete application are true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief.
pate: 7/~

Applicant Signature:_

Applicant Name (typed or prmted) White Lodging Services Corporation
Applicant Mailing Address: 701 E. 83" Avenue , « o
City: Merrillville - State: IN Zip: 46410
Phone (will be public information): 219472-2900

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature: Date:

Owner Name (typed or prlnted) ‘Washoe Company
Owner Mailing Address: PO Box 986 — - = B e —
City:Reno o State:NV.__ Z|p 89504

Phone (will be public mformatlon) 512-435-2300

Email (optional — will be public information): _

{V¥a1#384%utin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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safety conflicts.

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

This variance will apply to the AC-Autograph Hotel, currently under review SP-2016-0357C.

Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature: Date:

Applicant Name (typed or printed): White Lodging Services Corporation

Applicant Mailing Address: 701 E. 83" Avenue

City: Merrillville B State: IN Zip: 46410
Phone (will be public lnformatlon) 219472-2900
Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and bm
Owner Signature; ; PRI cr0bp kil 1‘75—1 U‘bft‘aé’ Date: 7////20 /7

Owner Name (typed or printed): Washué/ Company

Owner Mailing Address: PO Box 986

City: Reno State: NV Zip: 89504
Phone (will be public mformatton) 512-435-2300

Email (optional — will be public information): _

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: Richard T. Suftle, Jr. Armbrust & Brown, PLLC
Agent Mailing Address: 100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300 §
City: Austin State: TX_ Zip: 78701

Phone (will be public lnformatlon) 512-435-2300 B
Email (optlonal will be publlcmformatlon)' rsuttle@abaustm com and mneslund@abaustm com

e M 4 A 5 s S EN AP R B P S

{W}Wé‘?ﬁs&m | Board of Adjustment GenerallParkmg Varlance Apphcatlon 09/1 1/2015 | Page 70f8



KO1/24

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: Richard T. Suttle, Jr. Armbrust & Brown, PLLC

Agent Mailing Address: 100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78701
Phone (will be public information): 512-435-2300

Email (optional — will be publicinformation): rsuttle@abaustin.com and mneslund@abaustin.com

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

See attached letter and backup documentation.

B T U TN 4 g SN e S SR S D RO IR s T SR il S R i S I R TGR  T T RN e g e B
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ARMBRUST & BROWN, PLLC

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

100 CONGRESS AVENUE, SUITE 1300
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701-2744
512-435-2300

FACSIMILE 512-435-2360
Richard T. Suttle, Jr.
(512) 435-2300

July 31, 2017

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Leane Heldenfels

Board of Adjustment Liaison

City of Austin Development Services Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 1st floor

Austin, TX 78704

Re:  Off-Street Parking and Loading Variance for Property located
at 414 W. MLK Jr., Boulevard in the University Neighborhood Overlay District

Dear Leane:

BACKGROUND

Enclosed, please find the completed Board of Adjustment application and supporting
documentation for an Off-Street Parking and Loading variance request for property located at
414 W. MLK Jr., Boulevard.  The parcel is within the University Neighborhood Overlay
(UNO), inner west campus sub-district and has opted into UNO.

The Property is planned for an eleven (11) story hotel development to include:

344 guest rooms

3,000 square feet (SF) of restaurant and bar

3,200 SF of ballroom space

3,500 SF of breakout meeting space

225 on-site parking spaces

The project is currently in site plan review (SP-2016-0357C), and has been designed with
one (1) loading dock off the adjacent alley. Code requires three (3) loading docks and that is the
basis of this variance request. The site plan was originally submitted on September 16, 2016, and
the 3™ (and anticipated final) update was submitted July 14, 2017. Site plan sheets for each

{W0744340.1}
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ARMBRUST & BROWN, PLLC
Page 2

loading dock scenario are included herein. The project is in compliance with the applicable
zoning and UNO regulations.

The project is seeking a variance to Chapter 25-6, Transportation, Article 7, Off-Street
Parking and Loading (specifically, a Loading variance), and the request is to reduce the number
of required off-street loading spaces from three (3) to one (1). The off-street loading
requirements prevent reasonable use of the property for a hotel because operationally 3 loading
docks are not necessary and usable space is taken up to needless loading docks. The hardship is
due to Code and UNO design guideline conflicts, and the fact that the Land Development Code
(LDC) does not recognize or consider the type of hotel and its operations when determining
required off-street loading requirements outside of the Central Business District (CBD). The off-
street loading requirements should be evaluated based on the proposed use, site context and
demand of a specific project. Outlined below are comparable projects, Land Development Code
(LDC) backup and UNO design guidelines, which substantiate this variance request.

PRECIDENCE FOR REQUEST

White Lodging has developed, owns and operates five (5) hotels in downtown Austin.
They understand the programmatic and functional needs of their hotels, including the off-street
loading. To compare and provide additional context, the two (2) largest, convention center hotels
have 1 and 3 loading docks, respectively, and each have more than 3 times the hotel rooms,
meeting space and retail/restaurant/bar space than the AC Autograph hotel. The following is a
summary of comparable urban hotels, including the convention center hotels, which further
supports the hardship and this variance request.

Hotel Number of Meeting & Event Bar, Restaurant & Number of
Rooms Space Retail Loading Docks

JW Marriott 1,011 136,276 SF 18,610 SF 3
The Fairmont 1,066 86,387 SF 18,883 SF 1
The Westin 310 31,407 SF 13,867 SF 1
Hampton Inn 222 1,728 SF 2,079 SF 1
Aloft Element 422 467 SF 4,282 SF 1
AC 344 6,700 SF 3,000 SF Required: 3
Autograph Requested: 1

In addition to the facts outline above, the off-street loading requirements are based on
total gross square footage of the hotel and do not consider any operational demands. This hotel
has a total occupiable area of 200,766 square feet with only 344 guest rooms and a small amount
of meeting and event space (6,700 square feet). The restaurant and bar space is also minimal and
totals approximately 3,000 square feet. The hotel will also perform all laundry on-site, which
significantly reduces truck deliveries. The majority of truck deliveries are food and beverage for
the restaurant and bar, and those deliveries are scheduled. Based on the operational demands and
size of this project, one (1) loading dock is necessary.

{W0744340.1}




KO1/27

ARMBRUST & BROWN, PLLC
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LDC & UNO SUMMARY

The LDC, Section 25-6-592, Loading Facility Provisions for the Central Business District
(CBD) and Downtown Mixed Use (DMU) and Public (P) Zoning Districts, (H) allows the
Director to modify the number and size of spaces required affer reviewing documentation
provided by the applicant concerning the demand for loading facilities for similar developments.
This property is adjacent to W. MLK Jr., Blvd. and across the street from the CBD boundary. If
this project were across W. MLK Jr., Blvd., the Director would have the authority to evaluate the
operational needs and demands of similar projects. To the best of our knowledge, most if not all
new hotel projects within the CBD, have been granted administrative waivers to reduce the
LDC-required off-street loading spaces. In each case, demand for loading facilities for similar
developments (under the LDC section detailed above) was considered. Until the most recent
comment report from the City of Austin, we were under the impression the Director could grant
an administrative waiver to the off-street loading requirements and had not been told otherwise
by our site plan reviewer during the review.

When we received the City’s response based on the CBD waiver provision, we replied
requesting the waiver based on the UNO ordinance and UNO design guidelines. Specifically,
Section 25-2-764, Design Guidelines of the UNO ordinance:

§ 25-2-764 - DESIGN GUIDELINES.

(A) A site plan must comply with the design guidelines prescribed by administrative rule. An applicant shall
file with the site plan drawings of all building elevations and streetscapes that demonstrates substantial
compliance with the design guidelines.

(B) The director of the Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department shall determine whether a site plan
substantially complies with the design guidelines.

(C) The director of the Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department may waive a provision of the
design guidelines if the director determines that the provision is unreasonable or impractical as applied
to the site plan and that, with the waiver, the site plan will still substantially comply with the design
guidelines. A waiver under this subsection must be the minimum departure from the provision necessary
to avoid an unreasonable or impractical result.

Section B(5), Loading and Maneuvering, of the UNO Design Guidelines (attached
herein) recognizes the conflicts and challenges associated with the small size of blocks. The
loading and maneuvering guidelines state, “depending on the site, this will generally require
devoting a large portion of the ground level to trucks and their turning radius. Rather than
displace uses with a more positive impact on the neighborhood, maneuvering in the street-
essentially, backing into the dock, will be permitted”. They further state that on-street
maneuvering of service vehicles is allowed. The guidelines clearly acknowledge the need to
evaluate projects on a site-by-site basis and we believe in consort with Section 25-2-764(C), the
Director should be allowed to administratively waive provisions of the design guidelines.

Staff disagreed with our interpretation of the waiver provisions; while they agreed that
three (3) loading docks should not be required for this project, they claimed the Code does not
grant them administrative discretion to approve the waiver. Staff indicated the Board of
Adjustment is the appropriate body to review and grant the variance to off-street loading.

{W0744340.1}
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ARMBRUST & BROWN, PLLC
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Though, we still contend the Director should have administrative authority under the LDC and
UNO design guidelines to approve the waiver.

We believe the facts outlined above establish a significant hardship, and we respectfully
request your support of this variance to allow a reduction from three (3) loading docks to one (1)
loading dock for this project.

Richard T. Suttle; I,

Enclosures

Cc: Mr. Deno Yiankes, White Lodging Services Corporation

{W0744340.1}
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—— THHO
7. ALLPAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL MEET CITY OF AUSTIN WIRUH @
e T MEETING Vol P o SPEGIFICATION €605, o g
1908 84N ANTGHIG ST Roout sz 8. ALLIMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE MADE iN ACCORDANCE NDERGR -
wonas 3 i QuKR IARKER
» [“—TOWER ABOVE WITH THE RELEASED SITE PLAN, ANY ADDITIONAL - zmmguu:: mﬁ: MARKER
F-STORY BLOG. IMPROVEMENTS WILL REGUIRE SITE PLAN AMENOMENT L w
AND PARKING. GARAGE. AND AFPROVAL OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SR GAS- RISER |
[ REVIEW DEPARTMENT. mE TELEPHONE RISER &
prri——  — — —_—— — = - i - = SPRNKLER - CONTROL 80X
] s BALLROOM 9. APPROVAL OF THIS SITE PLAN DOES NOT INCLUDE 3] SWICH GEAR & PAD
Lo7 23 LANDSCAPE WALL—"1 MEETING EF b 56800 LoT 4o BUILDING AND FIRE CODE APPROVAL NOR BUILDING TRANSFORMER (S'ZE VARES)
ROOM2 - . _— PERMIT APPROVAL.
NED: & & FIRE HYDRANT
CS-MU-NPMFP-8-CO-NP ; E w 10. ALL SIGNS MUST COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2 G WATER VALVE
PARKING g z BASHoE, s LAND DEVELGSMENT,CODE (CHAPTER 25-10). o 74 WATER METER
LINE OF ;{: S b VoL, 804z, PG ZONED: CB-NP &} WATER. METER ‘VAULT (SIZE VARIES}
TOWER ABOVE §i _ 1 b 414 MEK BLYD. AT ¥ COMMERCIAL 1. ADEVELOPMENT PERMIT MUST BE ISSUED PRIOR TO & N
TRACT 2+ 8,399 5a. FT. PRE-FUNCTION { k x T B i AN APFLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT FOR 8 e B
GREGORY M AYMOND ,, - oL (a5l e NON-CONSOLIDATED OR PLANNING COMMISSION a
SISHOP OF THE MEETING - s e I\S WL (A APPROVED SITE PLANS. a8 =] ELECTRIC. METER
CATHOLE, BlocESE oF ROOM 3 L st [} GAS METER Z
GAS VALVE
DoC, ND. 2003053810 L2 % JONAS, AND JLANITA 12. ALLEXTERIOR LIGHTING WILL BE FULL CUT-OFF-OR @ @
i IS LBERSTEN FULLY SHIELOED'IN COMPLIANGE WiTH SUBCHAPTER o] = TG oL Box
: g TRUBTEES OF THE JONAS E2.5, ALL SITE LIGHTING TO BE LOCATED ON THE =] =] GRATE INLET <
: g SUBERSVEN LING TRUST BUIEDING WILL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH SUBCHAPTER — o) CURB INLET (SIZE VARES)
; D0C, NO. 2013059524 E25, AND WILL BE REVIEWED DURING BUILDING PLAN OREASE TRAP. (S7E VARIES) —l
& REVIEW. ANY CHANGES OR SUBSTITUTION OF e B e | OVERHEAD ELECTRIC D_
ORIGINAL CITY OF AUSTIN N LAMPILIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
GUTLOT 22, DiY D 3 BIRECTOR FOR APPROVAL IN AGCORDANGE WITH 10 ) ELECTRIC MANHOLE. (SIZ2 VARES)
SECTION 2.5:2.E. PER SECTION 2:6.2F, ALl s O ® WASTEWATER MANHOLE -(SIZE VARES) L
STORAGE j/ NON-CONFORMING LIGHTING MUST BE CHANGED TO
g‘fbﬁm @ CONFORM WITH THIS SECTION BY JANUARY 1, 2015, sser o {(8) [O] [8] |stoRusEwER uANHOLE (SIZE VARIES) ]
£ 115043 ,__.J R — i [ 13. CBD.AND DMU DISTRICTS REQUIREA BUILDING T ACHIEVE mro ™H® TELEPHONE MANHOLE (SIZE VARIES) —_—
— — — —— — _ = —_— Iy Ry AT LEAST A ONE STAR RATING UNDER THE GREEN BUILDING a0 [ WASTEWATER CLEANOUT w
E-STORY BLDG: T R e S W PROGRAM. [SEC.25-2-553(81} — e WRE
107 22 AND PASKING GARAGE NG 5O oo CRLLY NDT O Wz SR e Fewce
LOADING DK b AT I OF SREY Lor 39 m S 3 14 ‘SCREENING FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND LOADING
ZONED: PAY TO PARK [ [ AREAS SHALL BE THE SAME"AS, OR OF EQUAL QUALITY TO, ] DUMPSTER
o : e ! o » e &é’ PRINGIFAL BUILDING MATERIALS. S| e R & QTR
G -NPIMF -GS0 2 5 ORIGINAL, CITY OF AUSTIN > EDGE
CS-MU-NPM F'B < RAM%% QUILOT 22 DIVISION D [ LG 15, A CONDITIONAL LETTER OF APPROVAL 1S REQUIRED 8Y — —— — |FIRE LANE DESIGNATION
PARKING h ¥ ¢ l.u E AUSTIN ENERGY GREEN BUILDIRG PROGRAM FRIOR TO e o » v s o x |HANDICAP ACCESS ROUTE
TR N } % S8 BULDING PERMIT:  —] CONCRETE. SDEWALKS
TRACT . 1s 1 W ; 0G.] w 16. THIS SITE PLAN IS SUBJECT TO SUBCHAPTER E OF THE LAND WALL
98 .&- cTo! ZONED: C&NP 3 m 3 Thss iy - . sion
e T e COMMERCIAL &3 ~ T |uEmee
BISHOp B THE & I Qs3 17. THERE ARE NO EXISTING OR PROPOSED EASEMENTS ON - . B 0OR ELEVATION
CATHOLIC DIOCESE PLANTER, TYP. 5 = THIS SITE. O |ramase coonT (EGLAR SPACES)
OF AUSTIN o X © @ R Q9 {
3 LANDSCAPING -1 &5 D 18, COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMMERCIAL AND MULTIFAMILY ~HC © 9.0° |PARKING COUNT (HANDICAP SPACES)
2005053810 é e WASHOE COMPANY | G S RECYCLING ORDINANCE IS MANDATORY FOR MULT-EAMILY. P 090 |PARKNG COUNT (PARALLEL SPACES)
BRI L & GOMPLEXES WITH 100 OR MORE UNITS AND BUSINESSES
YL =84S " Rl VoL goaz, £G. 128 ~ AND OFFICE BUILDINGS WITH 100 OR MORE EMPLOYEES ON @ & HANDICAR SPACE
it 13" ey E ITE {AUSTIN CITY GODE. SEC. 15681}, B Jae eancne
EYHIL=S4L I 35 19, AMINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 114" MUST BE F—o—1  |BARRICADE
WV f 222929 2 i PROVIDED AT ACCESSIBLE LOADING ZONE
WV F 222930 SE EeRvice AND ALONG VEHICLE ACCESS ROUTES TO SUCH AREAS
. i f 222927 ; 7 ELEVATOR, FROM SITE ENTRANCES. A MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE
— o : OF 98° MUST BEPROVIOED FOR VAN-ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:
—_— 7P OF MET ) et | SPAGES AND ALONG THE VEHICULAR ROUTE THERETO. [ANSI —
\ s@%ﬁi 5'22: Rk \ 4. SLOPES ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES MAY:NOT EXCEED 1:20 — 1L
— / 20. ALY SITE FURNITURE SHALL BE IN ACCORDAHCE WITH UNLESS DESIGNED AS A RAMP. [TAS 4:3.7} [N LIJ o
GREAT STREETS STANDARDS.
~T {® Lot 98 2. GROUNDSURFACES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES MUST BE = -
N SUILDING ENTRANCE] 21, ADDITIONAL ELECTRIC EASEMENTS MAY BE REQUIRED AT A STABLE, FiRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT. {TAS 4.5.4) O "_ —!
oy RESTAURANT LATER OATE, N
3. THEMAXIMUM SLOPE OF ARAMP IN NEW CONSTRUCTION IS W i
N 22. SPOILS ARE 7O BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE DALY NO 1142, THE MAXIMUM RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN1S 30 IN. [TAS
ZONED. C8-NP CONSTRUCTION MATERJALS WILL BE STORED ON SITE 482 TO Ll
COMMERCIA DURING THE ENTIRE DURATION OF DEMOLITION AND - ~ =
i CONSTRUCTION ACTWITIES 4. ACGESSIBLE ROUTES MUST HAVE A CROSS-SLOPE NO o =z
22, APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN GREATER THAN 1:50. {TAS 4.3.7] ¢ O
INDICATES COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CITY Y O T
REGULATIONS ONLY.COMPLIANGE WITH ACGESSIBILITY -
l STANDARDS SUCH AS THE 2010 STANDARDS FOR [0 o)
1900 GUADALUIPE, ACCESSIBLE DESIGN OR THE 2012 TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY =
DoC. NO. STANDARDS WAS NOT VERIFIED. THE APPLICANT IS O by
2004151341 RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANGE WITH ALL APPLICABLE. <
JeS— | ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS = =z
~ pra =
T s 24. A CONDITIONAL LETTER OF APPROVAL IS REGUIRED 8Y 2
— : AUSTIN ENERGY GREEN BUILDING PROGRAM PRIGR TO < -
waTeR... [ NCH CURE. & GUT] RELEASE OF THE BUILOING PERMIT, < ) [@2]
/N’E;R% ggDN — 1 D
g 2 y 4 25: EACH COMPACT PARKING SPACEIAISLE WILL BE'SIGNED
e O Bﬁ(SEE s "SMALL CAR ONLY.* [P <
R, o
25 ety sll TI0S (TP < b4
D e i N N —
- WELL, TREE PLANTED}
o] Ao
», .
PK NAIL S
{SEE LANDSCAPE. PLAN;
FOR DETAILS,
£ s -
ORIGINAL EITY OF AUSTIN T TIGHT POLE (TYP., \\[ / T
olriar 27 KSEE DETAIL: SHEET 33! rak \\\1 FOR CITY USE CNLY:
/ [HITS O CRSTRUCTRN - aete ! £ o 3
B . 5]
o <
. SITE PLAN APPROVAL  Shest03 of 7 )
ZONED; C8 / ZONED: CS o ey FILE NUMEEE: SP—S018-seerc APPLICATION DATE:. 1 b
COMMERCIAL ROIAL 74 8 oy - ON: UNDER SECTION 112 OF 3
COMMERCIA . CHAPTER 25-8  OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN CODE. -
O / > e, EXPIRATION DATE (25-5-81,11C). CASE MANAGER M. 3aasses-smar| 5 =
o . i 10 i / / o ZONED: R PROJECT EXPIRATION DATE (ORD.F970905-4) DWPZ___ DRZ_X .| ® g
FACE 4785 " { e tor g f g COMMERCIAL e - sl
I - N / - zlz|lel| @
I ‘/ ¥ il ,., . / W Knowwhat's helow. Diractor, Deveiopmant Services. Departmert % ol <] g
Gall before youdig. RELEASED ‘FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE:. ZONING: COMMERC. = ] < b4
Rov. 1 Correction 1 [=) a a o
1 Rev. 2. Correction 2 SHEET
il Ight i ildi ight (feet} | Bidg Coverage Building Coverage (%} | Impervious Cover (sf} |impervious Cover (%) | Gross FloorArea (sq. ft.) FAR THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE 1 Rev. 3. Comveticn 3
Lot Area(Acres) |Lot Area (sq. ft.) | Building Height (Stories) | Building Height (feet} | Bidg ge (sf) g ge (%) i pe SH% ) m%EHWM ONLY. o}“m%&m ‘ r = g” . ppaincr f;;. A AT, IF
0.709 30,895 1 142-11:Y2° 23,8290 g7 30,895 1000 290,703 &1 UTILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. HE AGREES TO 7 F CURRENT AT THE TIME OF FILING, AND ALL RRQUIRED BUILDING
FULLY RESPONSIELE FOR ANY AND ‘ALL DAMAGES WHiCH  Ul| | PERugTS 4nm/oR 4 NoTICE OF CONSTRUCTION (1 A RULLDING PERMIT IS
MIGHT BE OCCASIONED 8 HIS FALURE TO EXAGTLY LOCATE J Nor RRQUIRED), UST LSO BE APPROVED FNUR 10 THE FROISCT
AND PRESERVE ANY AND ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. FXPIRL OF 37
|57 Z i)
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NO.

DATE

BUILDING SECTIONS

NOTE:

NO “EIFS™ MATERIAL IS TO BE
USED BELOW A BUILIDING HEIGHT OF
65 FEET,

AC - AUTOGRAPH HOTEL
1901 SAN ANTONIO STREET
AUSTIN 19 HOTEL, LLC

FORCITY USEONLY:

SITE PLAN APPROVAL  Sheet23 of 52
FILE NUMBER: B-S018-8007C __ APPLICATION DATE: AJGIT 1, 2018
ON:, UNDER SECTION 112 OF
CHAPTER 258 OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN CODE.
DATE (25-5-81,10C), CASE. MANAGER M. Sabiotss S
FROJECT EXPIRATION DATE (ORD.§970005-4). DWPZ___DDZ_X_

Director, Cevaiopmant Sarvicss Department
FOR GRNERAL ZONING: COMERCH,
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RELATED CASES:

VICINITY MAP

File Numbcsﬂzo,‘l'oobggale q’b" ! é ‘

SITE DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT PLANS ..

iy of Austin

Herge,

* Project Name 7“‘ 4 CGA/GKESS

&
ility.

" EFOR

MAPSCO NO. 5858

'OWNER: FINLEY COMPANY
—  P.O.BOX 2086
| AUSTIN, TX 78768-2086
. ~ CONTACT:TIM FINLEY
- (512) 478-0855 - | .
DEVELOPER: CONAUS, LLC | N o
701 E. 83RD STREET % N
'NORTH MERRILLVILLE, INDIANA 46410
CONTACT: MATT FRANKIEWICZ
(773) 573-4386

ENGINEER: BURY-AUS, INC. ' |
— 221 WEST SIXTH STREET, SUITE 600

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701 |

CONTACT: NICK BROWN, P.E.

(512) 328-0011

LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECT: BURY-AUS, INC. | | «

221 WEST SIXTH STREET, SUITE 600

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

CONTACT: ZACH HUNTER

(512) 328-0011

- ARCHITECT: HKS, INC.

~ 1919 McKINNEY AVE. :
DALLAS, TX 75201 ‘
CONTACT: MICHAEL STROHM
(214) 969-5599 o

WATERSHED STATUS:

2

THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE LADY BIRD LAKE AND WALLER CREEK WATERSHEDS WHICH
. ARE CLASSIFIED AS URBAN WATERSHEDS. THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED OUTSIDE THE EDWARDS
. AQUIFER RECHARGE, TRANSITION, AND CONTRIBUTING ZONE ACCORDING TO THE TEXAS
COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND THE CITY OF AUSTIN. THIS SITE WILL BE
DEVELOPED CONSTRUCTED, AND MAINTAINED IN CONFORMANCE WITH TERMS AND CONDITIONS
OF THE CITY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE AS OF THE PROJECT APPLICATION DATE

FLOODPLAIN INFORMATION:

THE TRACT SHOWN HEREON LIES WITHIN ZONE "X", (AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE
500-YEAR FLOODPLAIN), AS IDENTIFIED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY,
FEDERAL INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION, AS SHOWN ON MAP NO. 48453C0465H, DATED SEPTEMBER
26, 2008, FOR TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS AND INCORPORATED AREAS. IF THIS SITE IS NOT WITHIN AN
IDENTIFIED SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA, THIS FLOOD STATEMENT DOES NOT IMPLY THAT THE
" PROPERTY AND/OR THE STRUCTURES THEREON WILL BE FREE FROM FLOODING OR FLOOD

BAMAGE. THIS FLOOD STATEMENT SHALL NOT CREATE LIABILITY ON THE PART OF THE SURVEYOR.

'LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A 0.253 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING
LOT 6 AND THE NORTH 23 FEET OF LOT 5, BLOCK 69, ORIGINAL CITY OF AUSTIN, ACCORDING TO
THE MAP OR PLAT ON FILE AT THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS.

TRAVIS FLAKE, P.E.

NTS. | LAND STATUS DETERMINATION: C8l—2014—0113 - ' | | | ~ o
GRIDNO. 122 ~ CVC DETERMINATION: C17-2014—0011 7 T | | 0 - D C O N

5. THIS SITE PLAN IS SUBJECT TO SUBCHAPTER E OF THE

. SUBMITTAL, WHETHER OR NOT THE APPLICATION IS - o PERMIT NO. : SP-2014-0068C
8. A PRE—-CONSTRUCTION SAFETY MEETING IS REQUIRED WITH | '

12. 24 HOUR ACCESS TO ELECTRIC FACILITIES SHALL BE

15. LICENSE AGREEMENT HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND. APPROVED.

04/11/2014

BURY-AUS, INC. , - DATE
QA/QC REVIEW APPROVAL ~ . ,

| 221 West Sixth Street, Suite 600
Austin, Texas 78701 , »
Tel. (512) 328-0011 Fax (512) 328-0325

 TBPE # F-1048 TBPLS # F-10107500
Copyright © 2015

NOTES:

1. APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN
INDICATES COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CITY -
* REGULATIONS ONLY. APPROVAL BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITIES MAY BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE START OF
- CONSTRUCTION. THE APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING WHAT ADDITIONAL APPROVALS MAY BE

|

oT

~ NECESSARY. : n 19. A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY MAY NOT BE ISSUED
2. THIS SITE IS COMPOSED OF 2 LOTS/TRACTS. IT HAS BEEN : ‘ o . UNTIL EITHER A) THE PARKING SPACES SHOWN ON SHEET 5 OF THE - .
~ APPROVED AS ONE COHESIVE DEVELOPMENT. IF PORTIONS 5 RecORDS INDICATE THERE MAY BE AN UN-REGISTERED  SITE PLAN HAVE BEEN MODIFIED TO PROVIDE PARKING FOR PERSONS -

OF THE LOTS/TRACTS ARE SOLD, APPLICATION FOR -~ * UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) LOCATED ON THIS SITE. IFA . = 'WITH DISABILITIES PURSUANT TO APPLICABLE REGULATIONS, OR B) A
 SUBDIVISION AND SITE PLAN APPROVAL MAY BE REQUIRED.  UST IF FOUND DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTORMUST  FEE-IN-LIEU OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED BY THE
3. A CONDITIONAL LETTER OF APPROVAL IS REQUIRED BY ~ STOP WORK IN THE TANK'S VICINITY IMMEDIATELY ANDHAVE A~ CITY COUNCIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 25-6-591 OF THE LAND -

" AUSTIN ENERGY GREEN BUILDING PROGRAM PRIOR TO  LICENSED UST CONTRACTOR SUBMIT A UST CONSTRUGTION PERMIT, . PEVELOPMENT CODE, AND THIS FEE HASBEEN PAD.
~ ISSUANCE OF THE BUILDING PERMIT. COMPLIANCE WITH - FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO THE CITY OF AUSTINS UST SR o
GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS OF TWO STAR (MINIMUM) IS = PROGRAM. AFTER APPROVAL, THE TANK CAN BE REMOVED BY A
REQUIRED FOR ALL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED ON THIS SITE.  LICENSED STATE CONTRACTOR PER THE UST CONSTRUCTION

4. THIS SITE FALLS WITHIN THE CONGRESS AVENUE CAPITAL PERMIT. CONTACT CRAIG CARSON AT (512) 974-3024 IF A UST IF
VIEW CORRIDOR (CVC). CVC DETERMINATION WAS DONE ON Founo. = SR S
JULY 18, 2014 UNDER CASE NO. C17—-2014—0011. .

LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE (COMMERCIAL DESIGN

 STANDARDS). ~

6. COMPLIANCE WITH BUILDING DESIGN STANDARDS, ARTICLE 3 - , |
" OF SUBCHAPTER E, IS REQUIRED, AND IS TO BE REVEWED CVC DETERMINATIONNO..  C17-2014-0011

FOR COMPLIANCE DURING BUILDING CODE REVIEW.

7. RELEASE OF THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A ‘ ‘ ‘ - -
VERIFICATION OF ALL DATA, INFORMATION, AND ' LAND STATUS csl 2014 0113

CALCULATIONS SUPPLIED BY THE APPLICANT. THE DETERMINATION NO. :
ENGINEER OF RECORD IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IR
COMPLETENESS, ACCURACY, AND ADEQUACY OF HIS/HER

REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE BY CITY ENGINEERS.

AUSTIN ENERGY 48 HOURS BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF . ADDRESS -
CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RESULT IN THE. | , :
PROJECT BEING SHUTDOWN. CALL DOUG WEISE AT
512—-505—7023 TO SCHEDULE A TAILGATE SAFETY |
MEETING.. INCLUDE CHUCK HENDRY AT 512-505—7151 IN « | A U d

~ THE MEETING, IF CRANES ARE BEING USED DURING , SUBMITTAL DATE : FEBRUARY 25, 2014 ;iéﬁ;fsmﬁw
CONSTRUCTION. - | R » - JURISOR

9. CRANE LOADS CAN NOT BE SWUNG OVER OR BROUGHT
WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE TRANSMISSION FACILITIES.

10. ANY RELOCATION OF ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION FACILITIES. OR

" OUTAGES CAUSED BY THIS PROJECT WILL BE CHARGED TO e o
THE PROPERTY OWNER OR CONTRACTOR. - SUBMITTED BY:

11. PRIOR TO MOBILIZING TALL EQUIPMENT SUCH AS CRANES, S | —F

CALL DOUG WEISE AT 512—505-7023 TO COORDINATE WITH o . NICHOLAS C. BROWN, P.E. D - L e

 MAINTAINED. | i o 221 WEST SIXTH STREET, SUITE600 | W&
13. PROPERTY OWNER AND CONTRACTOR ARE RESPONSIBLE - ‘ o o o -
FOR DUST CONTROLS TO MINIMIZE CONTAMINATION OF WIRE ’ , AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
AND INSULATORS. ANY SUBSEQUENT CLEANING OR | ~ ~ (512) 328-0011
ELECTRICAL OUTAGES CAUSED BY DUST FROM THIS SN
PROJECT WILL BE CHARGED TO THE CONTRACTOR.

109 E. 7TH STREET

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

- 14. COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMMERCIAL AND MULTI-FAMILY

RECYCLING ORDINANCE IS MANDATORY FOR MULTI-FAMILY NIRRT ~
COMPLEXES, BUSINESSES AND OFFICE BUILDINGS. PLAN SUBMITTALS:

LICENCE RGREEMENT MWST -BE ECeeved

Perog T THE Ssumlce oF THE Bunbirly ~ —
PERRIT @Y TRE Y of AwsTml . NO. | DATE COMMENTS
RacERCE AGRCEMENT pEcORPATIN £ | -

<\ Préjécl Name 7T f' Sj =) e\ '

:',\,"’Cb:rreétiob)ngision# 3 Page#_| 2@ 13

’ .Filg Numben; SP‘QOH"OOQGC batg 5:'/3 "/5‘\ ] -

__Page #_1_34_1_3 4.

| SHEET INDEX +
SHEET.NO:. ~ DESCRIPTION. =~ . R
N ‘ COVER SHEET ~ . ,
2  EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN - ST
3 ' DEMOLITION EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROLPLAN .~
4 _ EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN i
5 SITEPLAN o
6 - SITE PLAN NOTES AND DETAILS
7 . SITE PLAN DETAILS -
8 EXISTING DRAINAGE AREA MAP
9 PROPOSED DRAINAGE AREA MAP
10 - GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN - -
11 EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL, DRAINAGE NOTES AND DETAILS |
12- UTILITY PLAN ' ’ ~ :
13 WATER AND WASTEWATER PROFILES
14 UTILITY NOTES AND DETAILS
15 UTILITY NOTES AND DETAILS
16 STREETS AND NOTES
17 TRAFFIC CONTROL DETAILS
18 - TRAFFIC CONTROL DETAILS .
19 TRAFFIC CONTROL DETAILS
20 NORTH BUILDING ELEVATION
-2 SOUTH BUILDING ELEVATION
22 WEST BUILDING ELEVATION
23 - EAST BUILDING ELEVATION ... B At I S
24 - " CITY SUBMITTAL_LICENSE AGREEMENT LANDSCAPE PLAN . ..
25 CITY SUBMITTAL. LICENSE AGREEMENT DETAILS
26 . CITY SUBMITTAL_LICENSE AGREEMENT NOTES AND DETAILS = ;
27 CITY SUBMITTAL LICENSE AGREEMENT IRRIGATION PLAN e
: 28" " CITY SUBMITTAL LICENSE AGREEMENT IRRIGATION NOTES AND DETAILS -
29 - GASRE-ROUTE =~ B , 2
30 -  STREET CONDUIT PLAN
31 ' TREE LIGHTING PLAN
32 ELECTRIC DETAILS
| = REVISE (R) | TOTAL# | cyaance |ToTaL SiTE S V
NO. DESCRIPTION ADD (A) | SHEETS | “yyp " |vp. COVER C‘T‘QOF AUSTIN | DATE
| _voD() [ INPLAN | covER | (sq.fty[] | APPROVALDATE  |IMAGED
n N - |SHEETNO/S| SET | (o4 q) § | ~
| Mooyey W SeovieE Froen BT, 127" & )2z e | | | :
| UrpaTe. Buidine [ amroemanon TASLES | R R o !
| UPDATE BomwswW&TBLE. o oy anmal e | e | Rt
1C | uPoaTE BLewamoNS SHEETS "Q7"6'ZQ2'3 | g _109"-"‘«@ 7[?* |
| MovE WASTENATER CoNECTION TO AORIH SIDE oF R R B : o~
| Bowping . Aoo 25° BenpS To PReFie views anp (R)1,12,13 | 32 | -z jo0°/ @Q%l(o .
| Modi€yINg WOSTRWOTRY on -the not™  [(R)1,\2, | o | o
| BRVISR propost FH locoion , reploee 5,10 ' %

.. STATIC

PRESSUR% ZONE: CENTRAL

AT B9 TS

- RESIDUAL: psi

. APPROVED FOR ACCEPTANCE:

C@&,//QJ | 4~10~15" 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW DEPARTMENT | DATE

P _—  ffren”

4

INDUSTRIAL WASTE DATE
) ‘ o {
R Loty | 3/ig/ 15
. CITY#F AUSTIN FIREDEPARTMENT | ~ | DATE
- Dein i Emia 5-12:15
© AUSTIN WATER UTILITY DEPARTMENT | DATE

Fire Sprinklér

- |Required Fire

Flow {gpm)

Actual Fire Flow |
Reduction| Required (gpm)

16. SOILS ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE DAILY AND - o . - o | construction Type | BLDGS.F.
THAT NO CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS WILL BE STORED ON - _ - ' A | 209,388

YES

5500

75% 1500

SITE DURING THE ENTIRE DURATION OF DEMOLITION AND

"~ CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. ’ :

17. PAYMENT OF INSPECTION FEES AND THE SUBMITTAL OF THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION WILL BE NEEDED TO SCHEDULE THE
REQUIRED SITE AND SUBDIVISION PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING
PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE ROW OR

NOTE:

PUBLIC EASEMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE SITE

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW DEPARTMENT AT ~ —
512—-974—6360 OR 512—974-7034 FOR A LIST OF SUBMITTAL , [, NICHOLAS C. BROWN, P.E., C

REQUIREMENTS AND FOR THE CALCULATION AND ARRANGEMENTS ‘ COMPLETE, ACCURATE AND AD
FOR THE PAYMENT OF INSPECTION FEES. L

BENCHMARK NOTE:

YUATEFORTHE INTENDED PURPOSES, INCLUDING | - O e o
CONSTRUCTION, BUT ARE NOT AUTHORIZED PIXTURE UNITS: 2990
CITY APPROVAL. ' ‘

SEE EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN FOR BENCHMARK INFORMATION . FILE: G:\103996\10007\1 03996007CVR01 awg

 BUILDING HEIGHT: 32710

£SE ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS ARE ~ DOMESTIC DEMAND: 502 GPM

FOR CONSTRUCTION PRIORTOFORMAL I =~ .. WATER FIXTURE UNITS: 1793~~~
ol - WASTEWATER FIXTURE UNITS: 1542

1}

- s \ DL : | LOTS WITH 65 PSI.OR‘GREATER REQUIRE APRV, SETATE5PSI, )
AND SUBDIVISION INSPECTION DIVISION OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN'S - | R B o TO BE INSTALLED ON THE OWNER'S SIDE OF THE WATER METER. M

- FOR CITY USE ONLY:

“f Rev, 2 : - i . Correction 2

SHEET BRI ;

| CODE CURRENT AT THE TIME OF FILING, AND ALL REQUIRED BUILDING

“ | PERMITS AND/OR A NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION (IF A BUILDING PERMIT IS

.| NOT REQUIRED), MUST ALSO BE APPROVED PRIOR TO THE PROJECT '
| ‘EXPIRATION DATE. : :

"SITE PLAN APPROVAL  Sheet1 of 32 -
| FILE NUMBER: SP~2014-0068C__- APPLICATION DATE:_02/25/2014
APPROVED B¥—GOMMISSION ON: 4210 UNDER SECTION 112 OF

4
CHAPTER __25-5_OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN CODE.
EXPIRATION DATE (25-5-81,10C) 40 -(%6 CASE MANAGER BARTON-HOLMES
PROJECT EXPIRATION DATE (ORD.$970805-A)N 8-  DWPZ ___DDZ_X

. Director, ;Planning _and Development Review Depgrtrﬁent
RELEASED FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE: 410-15

1 Rev. 1 . — Correction 1

ZONIN ’M -
L2)15

Rev. 3 i ___ Correction r &

FINAL PLAT MUST BE RECORDED BY THE PROJECT EXPIRATION DATE, IF
" APPLICABLE... SUBSEQUENT SITE PLANS WHICH DO NOT COMPLY WITH THE

"SP-2014-0068C

"7TH AND CONGRESS HOTEL
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) _
SITE SUMMARY | - , - FIRE DEPARTMENT s
PROJECT NAME: 7TH AND CONGRESS HOTEL ' 1. THE AUSTIN FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIRES ASPHALT OR CONCRETE PAVEMENT PRIOR %
f , : T TRUCTION AS AN "ALL WEATHE RFACE.”
K "SITE ADDRESS: 109 E. 7TH ST. O CONS S AN CALL R DRIVING SURFACE - ERAL NOTES: z | NOTES: <
; , 2. HYDRANTS MUST BE INSTALLED WITH THE CENTER OF THE 4—INCH OPENING AT : ‘ - 1, mls O iD IS APPLICABLE FOR RAMP CONSTRUCTION ON GITY PROPERTY AND g 1. REPLACEMENT AC SURFACE LAYER SHALL BE OF THE TYPE'AND THICKNESS BASED ON ‘W
, CURRENT ZONING: CBD : ~ : LEAST EIGHTEEN (18) INCHES ABOVE FINISHED GRADE. THE 4—INCH OPENING : — 3 (75 mm) MIN. FIBROUS CONCRETE EASEMENT AREAS ONLY. Ly M (D I P M EOR TRENCH REPAIR IN LOCAURESIDENTIAL STREETS. . 88
. MUST FACE THE DRIVEWAY OR STREET WITH A THREE (3) TO SIX (6) FOOT : - (SEE STD. SPECIFICATION ITEM 407). 2. PAVERS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL CURB RAMP INSTALLATIONS. 5 : b) MIN. 3" (75 mm) HMAC TYPE "C" FOR TRENCH REPAIR IN COLLECTOR/ARTERIAL STREETS. ) Qn
| A 0,253 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE CITY OF AUSTIN , : g : b
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING LOT 6 AND THE NORTH 23 FEET OF SETBACK FROM CURBLINE(S) NO OBSTRUCTION IS ALLOWED WITHIN THREE (3) FEET & (100 mm) MN. 1225 mm). MORTAR BED 3. PAVERS WILL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNING THAT CONSISTS OF RAISED TRUNCATED B2 Lx v SEE ITEM 3403, SEGTION 3405.4. . : . . o 88
g LOT 5, BLOCK 69, ORIGINAL CITY OF AUSTIN, ACCORDING TO THE OF ANY HYDRANT AND THE 4~INCH OPENING MUST BE TOTALLY UNOBSTRUCTED FIBROUS CONCRETE (SEE N : DOMES WITH A DIAMETER OF 0.9" (23 mm), A NOMINAL HEIGHT OF 0.2° (5 mm) AND A 5'5,\32 o 82 w80l 2. PCCONCRETE GREATER THAN A 2 SACK MIX WILL NOT BE ALLOWED. . . S “ 35
MAP_OR PLAT ON FILE AT THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE OF THE FROM THE STREET. L PAVERS . NOMINAL CENTER TO CENTER SPACING OF 2.35° (60 mm) AND SHALL CONSTRAST gESST W & msgl > N
ST or ‘o - w || e s B e e D Wi , gabEE 5 S smnesemmesmmimmoTemeTRIaERT | | £ By
‘ 3. TIMING OF INSTALLATION: WHEN FIRE PROTECTION FACILITIES ARE INSTALLED BY , PERMISSIBLE CONSTRUCTION PRy R At Sumeace oAVER PATTERN SHALL: BE. BASKET WEAVE - g xxz>28 5258 | =<3 e T T BE ALLOWED. , B =
OWNER: FINLEY COMPANY THE DEVELOPER, SUCH FACILITIES INCLUDE ALL SURFACE ACCESS AND FIRE JOINT. (SEE NOTE 4.) PR g ppuse ozxh - $3g| ; %
| P.0. BOX 2 WING UNLESS DIRECTED OTHERWISE BY THE ENGINEER OR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE. z = < Stz S et s wo=t
: .0, 086 HYDRANTS WHICH SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MADE SERVICEABLE PRIOR TO AND '\ 70" 4. TYPICAL SIDEWALK WIDTHS AND CURB RADII ARE SHOWN FOR ILLUSTRATION ONLY. e} 3 E Eg Z 0=28 EU<O . EUE| 4 FORTRENCHWIDTHS 6" (150 mm) OR LESS. WIDENING OF THE BASE BEYOND THE TRENCH o a
L AUSTIN, TX 78768-2086 DURING THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION. WHERE ALTERNATE METHODS OF , E ul E 7] 1E 5 &2~ . ZE8 FACE MAY BE ELIMINATED IF THE EXISTING PAVEMENT STRUCTURE (INCLUDING THE BASE) Lo m
SR : —F REFER TO THE TRANSPORTATION CRITERIA MANUAL FOR SIDEWALK WIDTHS, CURB RADII 5. g 3% s &  g3uw 83Y REMAINS INTACT AND STABLE AFTER COMPLETION OF EXCAVATION. 2R S
: , PROTECTION ARE PROVIDED, AS APPROVED BY THE FIRE CHIEF, THE ABOVE MAY :ﬁli"c:m/ AND CURB BASIS. . S ol %o o 5o ot Zge 58" ©
. BE MODIFIED OR WAIVED. QT i 5. THE PERMISSIBLE CONSTRUCTION JOINT BETWEEN THE PAVERS AND THE ADJOINING Oz D;; CZE wa » o KB & gRFE e 5. TACK COAT (ITEM 307S) ALL EXPOSED EDGES AND SURFACES. : £ > 3L
; . ; By} RFACE SHALL BE LMITED TO /4 (6 mm) JONT SZE. GAPS LARGER THAN o5 wEs Y2 595 £ % 5 N =2
: DEVELOPER: © S0E B3RO STREET 4. AL EMERGENCY ACCESS ROADWAYS AND ALL PERVIOUS/DECORATIVE PAVING 2227 BT Moat BE ASPRINRD By THE NGRCER. OR DESGNATED Representamve, it | | 82 of [ 5 N 382 e3 3 Do e FOF WATER, SECLANED AND WASTEWATER LIV TRENCHES REFER T 10565 z 28202
A ‘ JOINTS BETWEEN BRICKS AND ADJOINING SURFACE SHALL BE MORTAR FILLED UNLESS ol = Zou Q5 252 W=TRENCH WIDTH. B QL E
?om;H MERRILLVMLLE, INDIANA 46410 SHALL BE ENGINEERED AND INSTALLED FOR 80,000 LB. LIVE VEHICLE LOADS. ANY T D e K D B R e A PR ST TATIVE. o £l 3ol EGg age : 2 o 8- 8w E
773) 573-4386 PERVIOUS /DECORATIVE PAVING WITHIN 100" OF ANY BUILDING MUST BE APPROVED - 150 : z = BT 7. FOR STORM DRAINS, THE PIPE BEDDING ENVELOPE SHALL EXTEND THE FULL TRENCH WIDTH & o =
. - | -‘ ~ EV'THE FIRE OEPARTHENT A — " S R BT TR AT SRR T Y | |5 o | hl2es YA il G 2 cEote
; ‘ . 3 . = = - wo G SHALL ORTED BY STRU GINEERING CALCULATIONS OR =
; ENGINEER: BURY—AUS, INC. 5. COMMERCIAL DUMPSTERS AND CONTAINERS WITH AN INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY OF 1.5 ' SUBGRADE (600 mrp 7. CURB RAMPS WITH RETURNED CURB MAY ONLY BE USED WHERE PEDESTRIANS WOULD WS 512 L oBs REFERENCED TO ENGINEERING STANDARDS. IN 2535%5 TG TLE PIPE SELECTION, THE Z é NI EFO
'%«618 #55%3% S7T8R7%§T. SUITE 600 ' ggg:_c (Y)éRggEOR GGREACASE%USSHHABLL NOT BE (SJEO%%?A OR PLAgEg \‘,MET)CII':I TEN (10) . —————— g L NOT NORMALLY WALK DIAGONALLY ACROSS THE RAMP. g 8a 3 j.‘., A // ] DESIGN éNM(élNL{r%ES THE PIPE BEDDING ENVELOPE, DEPTH OF COVER AND COMPACTION o
J NINGS, LE WALLS, BUSTIBLE EA ES. ‘ , - g s 3[R RN AR R by YR o S
(512) 328-0011 - (1.5 m) MIN. (600 mm) 23z I RS - ", Tco 3z
: 6. FIRE LANES DESIGNATED ON SITE PLAN SHALL BE REGISTERED WITH CITY OF I Bl o . /ﬂ’,\ £ 2z
. BURY=AUS, INC. AUSTIN FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE AND INSPECTED FOR FINAL APPROVAL. ‘ CROSSSECTION bul 86 €l 3{ 7 NA T s
221 WEST 6TH STREET,. SUITE 600 : <g? 2w RAEARI7 MBS Jﬁ»’ 2|=
: AUSTIN. TEXAS 78701 ; 7. VERTICAL CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR FIRE APPARATUS IS 14 FEET FOR FULL : 8= izh LR Z AR e £
\ A RN . o
. (512) 328—00M WIDTH OF ACCESS DRIVE. 5§09 3 = i i , 2
| | TY Y ' ” g0 $ ¢ 5 | 3
ARCHITECT: HKS ’ RAMP WITH WING ——-t«—— RAMP WITH RETURNED CURB W< T bEZ rewsg zze 5
B?&A%CK%J(N%ZSYE' ) L C' OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC UT“—I NOTES gg : ;E § T %%%g; , %%g% 3 2
» ; - o 2
(214) 9695509 1. AgSﬂN ENggGYBg%% gHE RIGHT TO PRUTNEE AND/OR REMOVE TREES, SHRUBBERY, , , k10 4, l - (1 7 (1;0 mm) 35 = > JEB=t ggg%; - 2960 “-‘-' b
AND OTHER O TIONS TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY TO KEEP THE EASEMENTS gy 11 2o 222830 BEgaz 933 1K<
- CLEAR. AUSTIN ENERGY WILL PERFORM ALL TREE WORK IN COMPLIANCE WITH = ~ (100 mm) °° mm) Lz gowol  =R3F 5%z )
: - P AR ARARAE Y o< %o 85220 aui o
0RD|NANCE REQUIREMENTS 823;1!—:&2 25-8, SUBCHAPTER B OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN LAND DEVELOPMENT & L LLL LES RETURNED CURB (TrR) o w 2 §§g§§ & §§§ o >
s ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHALL gl-: MADE IN ACELOIEDANCE WITH THE RELEASED SITE g ' é éﬁ s x2E52 8 336 gz :
i \ ' PLAN. ANY ADDITIONAL IMPROVEMENTS WILL REQUIRE SITE PLAN AMENDMENT 2. THE OWNER/DEVELOPER OF THIS SUBDIVISION/LOT SHALL PROVIDE AUSTIN ENERGY - ; 2 92E b8 L0¥68 5 520 ’ J {
i L T P e aiome o e A A A D AR 10 T 0 e’ | el ' SPIEL WO
i 2. APPROVAL OF THIS SITE PLAN DOES NOT INCLUDE BUILDING CODE AND FIRE , \ . S—— WEs 1 E5E6 £ @ib N
T ‘ ' CODE . APPROVAL NOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ' AND UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC FACIUTIES. THESE EASEMENTS AND/OR ACCESS ARE e FRONT END VIEW ' i @&;@i = @gm it 1‘
S ‘ REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ELECTRIC SERVICE TO THE TO THE BUILDING(S) AND WILL : : ‘____-.l - & 252 Ol v
o » . 3. ALL SIGNS MUST COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE SIGN AND LAND - , NOT BE LOCATED SO AS TO CAUSE THE SITE TO BE OUT OF COMPLIANCE WITH A ' - R : — | :
DEVELOPMENT = CODE. CHAPTER 25-8 OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE. : SITY OF AUSTIN %ﬂgcgéglﬁ&\%@glg%ﬁg}/% CITY OF.-AUSTIN ?gﬁ%%%&%@g'ﬁg&@ﬁ\@? o : : 2 : 03 ES
' PARTMENT IC_WORKS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS B TRAFFIC LANE REPLACEMENT TRAFFIC LANE REPLACEMENT o
4 THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS OF RELOCATION OR DAMAGE TO , 3. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY Cr RN — ———— s O | I YR e ————————— L. UL e TN WoRKS FOR GUTER LANE EXGAVATIONS - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR OUTER LANE EXCAVATIONS °
UTILITIES. ; , EROSION CONTROL, REVEGETATION, AND TREE PROTECTION. IN ADDITION, THE BY_BILL GARDNER RESPONSIBAITY FOR APPROPRIATE Use| 4 32 S -2 A BY_BlLl GARDNER /2l/07 |respoNSBLITY FOR APPROPRIATE use| 4 32 S -2 A TECORD COPY SHED , —STANGARD 1O, LoD COPY SRED - ~ STANDARO RO
5. ADDITIONAL ELECTRIC EASEMENTS MAY BE REQUIRED AT A LATER DATE - ?H“’Nﬁsstjn‘“- BE R‘EEP‘T)NS‘E‘—E FOR ANY TREE PRUNING AND TREE REMOVAL ADGPTED | THS STAONTD. 1 oF2 ADOPTED | THS STANOND. 202 &y "Cvons TRAY oz | ron arromriiEvse | 1100S-8A | &7 aows 77 a2 |ty ronarrromnareuse | 1100S-8A v
g g A THIN TEN FEET OF THE CENTERLINE OF THE OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL : - ' — ADOPTED | OF THIS STANDARD. oF 2 ADOPTED | OF THIS STANDARD. : 20F2
6. A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT MUST BE ISSUED PRIOR TO AN APPLICATION FOR FACILITIES DESIGNED TO PROVIDE ELECTRIC SERVICE TO THIS PROJECT. THE ; : — - 1 , Q
g'uTlELo’l:ﬁNSPERMlT FOR NON—CONSOLIDATED OR PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVED ggsg%q leg%gf\l w‘_igléu%r::“ SA%SRTOIZJEE$ERGY’S WORK WITHIN THE LIMITS OF : ‘ REPAR OF FULL DEPTH ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (UCM SECTION 5.5.13) || REPLAGEMENT AC SURFACE LAYER SHALL BE OF THE TYPE AND THICKNESS BASED ON Z
4. THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING CLEARANCES « o). M, 2% (30 mm) HMAC TYPE *D" FOR TRENCH REPAR IN LOCAL/RESIDENTIAL
REQUIRED BY THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC SAFETY CODE, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND ‘ 7 : : b) MIN. 3" (75 mm) HMAC TYPE "C" FOR TRENCH REPAR IN COLLECTOR/ARTERIAL
ggebm ADMINISTRATT!EON (OSHA) REGULATIONS, CITY OF AUSTIN RULES AND ’ ¢ SEE ITEM 3408, SECTION 340S.4.
LATIONS AND TEXAS STATE LAWS PERTAINING TO CLEARANCES WHEN ’ 2. THE COMBINED THICKNESS OF THE REPLACEMENT AC SURFACE AND BASE LAYERS'
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES WORKING IN_ CLOSE PROXIMITY TO OVERHEAD POWER LINES AND EQUIPMENT. ; _MMAC SURFACE LAYER SHALL MATCH THE THICKNESS OF EXISTING FULL DEPTH AC LAYER. HOWELVER The (D
: AUSTIN ENERGY WILL NOT RENDER ELECTRIC SERVICE UNLESS REQUIRED ‘ - [ «sEE"NOTE ¥ REPLACEMENT AC BASE LAYER SHALL BE A MNMUM THICKNESS, OF & (50 Micr >3
‘ SoMPLe Wit TiE REQUIRED CLEARANGES® WILL BE CHARGED TO THE OWNER. | | Hs e LaER AL o VA MAY B SRED, s TOTAL REPARAREAIS LESS il ~ LL]
‘ 1. ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ADEQUACY OF THESE PLANS REMAINS WITH THE ENGINEER . (SEE' NOTE 2) SAW CUT UAR . - _ CONNEGTING SIDEWAL
’ WHO PREPARED THEM. IN REVIEWING THESE PLANS, THE CITY OF AUSTIN MUST RELY ON : , ‘ ‘ " " ~ R A R AL L2 ST %°¥;’,'§°’;t5° e ggfxggﬂcggﬁm%n‘cww @0 S VARIES PER THE BRAWING (D
' THE ADEQUACY OF THE WORK OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER. ' ' SAW CUT u—,—gso m| | 50 mm ﬂ /EXSTING FULL ¢ |  BACKFILL” PC CONCRETE GREATER THAN A 2 SACK MiX WILL NOT BE ALLOWED. ‘ AND SITE CONDITIONS
. ) AMER'CANS WITH DISAB"_'T'ES ACT : MIN. MIN. CONCRETE 4. AS PER CITY QF AUSTIN STANDARD SPECIFICAT!ON 510, SECTION 510.2(8)(K)5, FOR LIMTS OF—/ 1 . \ - ] l
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL THE ONE CALL CENTER (800-245-4545). FOR UTILITY : - o £ ‘ ALL NON-METALLIC FIFE, DIECTLY 480 sua%%%%mgﬁkaﬁln?JuJ"gpP1'§§ &"é)o" > . ' | SDEWALK I
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO ANY WORK IN CITY EASEMENTS OR STREET R.O.W. : ~ , : OAH <7 T mm) . " ‘mm) . 12 m 11 o Lagim S——
; ; 1. THE CITY OF AUSTIN HAS REVIEWED THIS PLAN FOR COMPLIANCE WITH CITY SN A BELOW  FINISHED GRADE ON AREAS' QUTSIDE THE'LIMITS OF PAVEMENT, SHALL BE a6 MN. : ‘ o At NG
; " DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS ONLY. THE APPLICANT, PROPERTY OWNER, AND ‘ = SOSN - PO B I i s R L B e S T | ums oF MTS OF | ‘ <
! | 3 CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION OCCUPANT OF THE PREMISES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING WHETHER THE TACK COAT TEM 3075) - NI RME COAT ITEM 30590 | KB COLOR CODED I ACCORDANGE. WITH AWA @N;ggaﬁggxgg INEST, PLASTIC JAGKET RAVP O\ ' RawP——
: © AT 974-7161 AT LEAST 24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF ANY DRAINAGE A ON ALL EXPOSED EDGES ; 6" (150 mm) MIN. , : .
: , PLAN COMPLIES WITH ALL OTHER LAWS, REGULATIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS WHICH ; - BOTH SIDES e |
FACILITY WITHIN A DRAINAGE EASEMENT OR STREET R.O.W. THE METHOD OF PLACEMENT MAY BE APPLICABLE TO THE PROPERTY AND IS USE. o AND SURFACES 7N SUBCRADE 78 78 ; AnareE ESTABLE 1%
AND COMPACTION OF BACKFILL IN THE CITY'S R.O.W. MUST BE APPROVED PRIOR TO THE : A ' , TR ALLIC PIE, | SEe N \\-cs:gMPAcrza BACKFILL , : - . ; g D S 1, - Z
'START OF BACKFILL OPERATIONS. : : o ~ : NOTE 4, SHEET 2. SECTION 5105025 . o o &2 o L WiNG LLl
‘ TRANSITION CURB
4. FOR SLOPES OR TRENCHES GREATER THAN FIVE (5) FEET IN DEPTH, CONSTRUCTION , ' \ ‘ ‘ ‘ A N - ' ’ M- WiN TE] “\ TOMEET RAMP < ‘ D
d R ’ L N F S E ’. o“. * ‘.:'.o * ) . . ) PR i 2 10 mm
. OPERATIONS SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH . - ~ T._]I_ o "
QEPHT%AB%M Rg% L%ESN%OPO Es gg%sﬂf’ srogcou%gom\l? BEA(E{\{J%H:QE% FROM THE [E} '” ‘ ] soMiM COVER— 1 - IV ] &0 mm : | ' e = 5 3 11 ] I 1M ?x} e —I
A ADMINI A " | ANDA WMWWWWM\NW%\NWWWWV\MW ’ " S - : C mm, S ’ - p -
U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE; INFORMATION AND RELATED REFERENCE MATERIALS & . ATy oueR 10y LS . 4. . , : o . ; L2 b4 m % 1 D—
MAY BE PURCHASED FROM OSHA, 611 E. 6TH STREET, AUSTIN, TEXAS. BUILDING LEVEL , BUILDING USE (sf) FAR GROSS BUILDING AREA | - Uwcggré%s"igg f N ' _ , M. &Pl 450 gom |
. : ; b oot oee e . C o ‘ . a-6" ‘
5. ALL SITE WORK MUST ALSO COMPLY WITH ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS. LOBBY | MEETING |FOOD & BEV| FITNESS BOH MEP  |HOTEL ROOM ; (sf) AND ITEM 510, - L o o - R o , g :
F | . : \ secTioN 5103665 12" o , e SR
) : B1 ) 3273 1 819 - 8283 (300 mm) . SAW_CUT EX|STING CURBF&EXGUXNE%N STANDARD
6. UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS AND PRIOR TO: | : 2 z : ﬁiﬂ’%&ﬁ?%‘rm‘c’?e“'f‘h | | - JoINT, REMoVe CURB & e.?m FOSIONT. 800 mm (2) —
, : 1 761 2,716 ' « 660 8,767 ITEM SECTIONS ‘ - ' : S CURB & GUTTER
____ X RELEASE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY BY THE DEPARTMENT OF 2 s 510363 AND 510,304 ST ) , a——
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (INSIDE THE CITY LIMITS); OR o 2 832 467 1,566 934 494 130 7,147 - CD
2 e N NV W NIy W\_/\/?.i%\/\/\_/v\,
INSTALLATION OF AN ELECTRIC OR WATER METER (IN THE FIVE-MILE ETY), AN AN NATBNAANANANAANLAFG NGNGB AR B3 -
THE ENGINEER SHALL CERTIFY IN WRITING THAT THE PROPOSED DRAINAGE, 4 1327 1.833 2229 7 463 o ' v o _
FILTRATION, AND DETENTION FACILITIES WERE CONSTRUCTED IN 2 2 2 2 . S L S ,
CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS. 5 54 85 4,874 7,239 : o _ )
7. DEVELOPER INFORMATION , 6 54 85 4,874 7,239 ' ‘ ' * : B ”
‘ —— OWNER: PHONE 4 URRIESSE ’ ! >4 8 4,874 7,239 FULTDEPTH ASPRALTIC CONG ‘ FULCDEPTHASPRACTIC CONC. T ‘
* ' CITY OF AUSTIN RETE Y OF AUSTIN ) , RETE ~ CITY OF AUSTIN ‘ ' '
CONAUS, LLC 8 54 8 - 4,874 7,239 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS PAVEMENT TRENCH REPAR DES}!?‘I‘)ENT OF ‘PUBLIC WORKS . PAVEMENT TRENCH REPAIR -~ = ° | . DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TYPE 1 SIDEWALK CURB RAMP .
» - STANDARD Nb STARDARD ~NU. . . STRDARD RO. )
i RE{ PY SIGNED GINEER ASSUMES NED NGINEER ASSUMES RD COFY S ; ARCHITECT/ENGINEER ASSUMES - ,
. V - 9 54 85 4,874 7,239 R anhin §/14/05 gmwn%gun'{ﬁ,:%rz APPROPRIATE USE ']‘]OOS 5 R e CarNR. 9/14/05 gﬁ@ﬁ:ﬁgﬂ aeroprate use| 1100S -5 R G Canohr 9/M/05° Mﬁ FOR APPROPRATE Use 4325 5 . :
ADDRESS_701 E. 83RD STREET NORTH MERRELLVILLE, INDIANA 46411 o 10 ' , 54 85 4,874 7,239 ' ‘ EDOPTED 1 oF2 ~ ADOPTER L~ 20F2 - . ADOFTED. e ' : ' -
, 1 . ~ 54 85 4,874 . 7,239 ' R S o ‘ ' - ' ‘
____ OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE RESPONSIBLE FOR PLAN ALTERATIONS: , ) , - o CAPITAL VIEW CORRIDOR DETERMINATION
. 12 : - 54 85 4,874 7,239 b ‘ , - ]
BURY—AUS, INC. PHONE #(512) 328—0011 14 54 85 4,874 ' 7,239 ' R o R - ' " | C S ' b ' L
é ' 15 ‘ o 54 85 4874 | 7,239 ' ‘ ‘ : ‘ % City of Austin a e - -
) . ~ ‘ ~ : : ; - Founded by Congress, Republic of Texas, 1839 B : Pagcz” .
. ' - ’ . : . ¥ ; " Planaing and Devel Review D . :
PERSON OR FIRM RESPONSIBLE FOR EROSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MAINTENANCE: 16 54 85 4,874 7,239 | : - : [iecens ‘ | lassiog sod Devclopment Review Do ’ e , , O
) o 17 54 85 4,874 . . 7’239 : . B . Sl . © PeintNo. : ) o ) I apmxxmazely one foot., If a e;ievelopmem :xe pmpozo:or t;o be d;o;nstructed lge;}dﬁ I } l
: b ey : . . to these i evations, or corri urK a more
CONAUS, LILC PHONE (773) 573-4386 18 ; 54 85 4,874 7,239 : !mwc 0% ’ . July 18,2014 . . ) : L . . analysis pcrformed by a licensed professional land surveyor is recommended. If you LIL-'
# ” T : : 2003 Contours | %f o : ) . ) have any questions about this determi please. feel free to contact me at 512-974~ (D I I I .
13 - : 24 8 4,874 k 7,239 - : : m?ub}ec’x Parcels | £} - ' };‘““‘2,?‘"“ K : S Ao : ’ 28100rvzaemmlatm®.mx@a&m&mx_ O
; ____ PERSON OR FIRM RESPONSIBLE FOR TREE/NATURAL AREA PROTECTION MAINTENANCE: 20 54 | 85 4,874 ' 7,239 ) TCAD Parcels | - -3l x:gm&g:m@ . S : : « © Sincerely, ‘ * 0P L'f -—-|
21 54 85 4,874 7,239 : : R - ' ’ L -~
. - Subject: CAPITOL VIEW CORRIDOR DETERMINATION m U) -
CONAUS, LLC PHONE #(773) 573-4386 _ N . 54 85 4,874 7,239 ' ?I?ﬁ&f&?;ﬁﬁ@omm : 05
- : T County Parcel Numbers: 0206030708, and 06206030709 N
8. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS THAT ARE REQUIRED TO COMPLY 23 54 85 4,874 7,239 : rovis County Pasoe Numbers: N o Development Services Process Hordinator O T
WITH SECTIONS 15-12-161 THROUGH 15-12—-181 OF THE CITY CODE REGARDING 24 o2 122 479 7239 Dear Mr. Brown: ‘ LE * Plasping and Development Review D = ) ,
EXCAVATION IN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. > "5 2 122' 4'7 % 7' 239 * City of Austin staff has reviewad the applicability of Capital View Corridors o the site * B o - O ll\ <
9. WHEN THERE IS A CONFLICT BETWEEN PROJECT PLANS AND PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, : : : ; N 0206030708 ans TR08030700. St hae e tht o s s everoed o  Atachuents . ) prd
THE APPROVED PROJECT PLANS WILL GOVERN. 26 54 122 - 4,79 7,239 by Capitol View Corridor # 6, “South Congress at East Live Oak”, Capitol View Corridor : EREEPT R , O .
’ No. 6 was established as. one of the view corridors in the City of Austin Cepitol View ) o Lo . . O
, 10. UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS AND PRIOR TO THE RELEASE 27 ' 54 122 4,796 - 7,239 Procmion Ol 0 g i e Giy of Austin Land Dovelopment Code, B B Xe: M. Ao Lisisn,.5.- iy of Ausin Plasning and Devclopment Rview LLI
- -2, Appendix A. For the Capitol View Corridor # 6, six points were identified . . . .
. OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY OR FINAL INSPECTION RELEASE BY THE CITY, THE > 54 122 4796 7239 o th sits where she view comdor crosses the exteior boundary ines of he propert, or »
' DESIGN ENGINEER SHALL CERTIFY IN WRITING THAT THE PROPOSED DRAINAGE AND i 8 : , / ) at the comers of the property.’ Points 3-8 are shown on the attached graphic included as-
DETENTION FACILITES WERE CONSTRUCTED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED '\/‘\W\/\/Z'Q/VW\N o 54 . ]22 —\/\4,136\,\/ WN\Z’&-\/\/\N . ExhlbnAtoli]ustratethespeclﬁclocanonsonwhxchthxsdefmnahonwasmade City Z o
PLANS. ) NN N N N TN NS N TN TN TN e N T N T of Austin staff has completed an analysis of the maximum elevation al which structures ‘ s
L , - 30 54 122 4,79 7,239 oo gt on B A Eﬁﬁﬁ:ﬁiﬁfﬁ%ﬁ&%&?&w | L~ | ,
. . the i ve which any development at these points on the "
31 - ] 54 122 4, 796 7, 239 " site -‘would be. considered to in violation of the xestm;nom imposed by Capitol View I
7 Corridor # 6 at the specific location identified.
32 SR G TFOE 239N ' . |—
3\/\“— - 2 The site is zoned CBD, “Central Business stmct" and is locamed in the Downwwn B i
: Austin Plan. The base district has no established b level, which I\
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ADJUST UTILITY PLANS PER| ’ :

g remaes N el s |l o s || 67797 SF.
R e S| oz amm) @550
AT PARKING GARAGE
DRIVEWAY "ALONG SABINE
STREET. ADD AUSTIN
ENERGY PERSONNEL HATCH
ALONG SABINE AND
VENTILATION GRILL ALONG
CESAR CHAVEZ SIDEWALKS.

67,797 S.F

(92.17%)

b O

; @9\%’3(

101 RED RIVER STREET

NN

- AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702

| _ DEVELOPER:
MANCHESTER TEXAS FINANCIAL GROUP, LLC.

ONE MARKET PLACE, 33RD FLOOR
'SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

OWNER
CONTACT:

ENGINEER:

ARCHITECT:

LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT:

NOTE:

NO PORTION OF THIS TRACT I
FLOOD PLAIN :
THE FEDERAL FLOOD INSURAN
48453C~0465H DATED MARCH

ENRIQUE SERNA

CONSORT, INC.
1646 E. CESAR
AUSTIN, TEXAS

512—-469-0500

CONSORT, INC.

1646 E. CESAR
AUSTIN, TEXAS

512-469-0500

GENSLER
212 LAVACA ST.

SUITE 390

AUSTIN,' TEXAS

512—-86?—-8100

CONSORT, INC.

1646 E. CESAR
AUSTIN, TEXAS

512—-469+0500

'CHAVEZ
78702

CHAVEZ
78702

78701

CHAVEZ
78704

S WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE 100 YEAR:
OF ANY WATERWAY THAT IS WITHIN THE LIMITS OF STUDY OF
JE ADMINISTRATION FIRM PANEL NO.
j, 2010, FOR TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

RETAINING WALLS OVER FOUR FEET Il\\ HEIGHT (MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE

FOOTING TO THE TOP OF THE WALL)
BY A REGISTERED TEXAS PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AND REQUIRE A

PERMIT. (UNIFORM BUILDING CODE 106.2.5)
THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE WALLER CREEK WATERSHED WHICH IS

CLASSIFIED UNDER
URBAN WATERSHED.

THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED OVER TlgE EDWARDS AQUIFER RECHARGE ZONE.

i

COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMMERCIAL QND MULTI-FAMILY RECYCLING

ORDINANCE IS MANDATORY FOR MULT

AND OFFICE BUILDINGS.

A-FAMILY COMPLEXESS AND BUSINESSES

THAT SUPPORT A SURCHARGE SHALL BE DESIGNED
SEPARATE BUILDING

THE COMPREHENSIVE WATERSHED ORDINANCE AS AN

THIS SITE PLAN REQUIRES THE CITY OR AUSTIN APPROVAL OF A TRAFFIC

IMPACT ANALYSIS/ACCESS MANAGEMENT"’?LAN PRIOR TO ITS FINAL RELEASE.
~ ALL FIRE HYDRANTS THAT ARE TO BE ABANDONED SHALL BE REMOVED,

SALVAGED AND RETURNED TO AUSTIN WATER UTILITY. NOTICE MUST BE
GIVEN 48 HOURS PRIOR TO RETURN. CONTACT FRED CLEVELAND AT
972—-1133 OR CHARLIE HARRIS AT 972—-1188{&

THE SITE IS COMPOSED OF EIGHT (8) LOTS/TRACTS. IT HAS BEEN
APPROVED AS ONE COHESIVE DEVELOPMENT. IK PORTIONS OF THE
LOTS/TRACTS ARE SOLD, APPLICATION FOR SUBRIVISION AND SITE PLAN
APPROVAL MAY BE REQUIRED. DOCUMENT NUMBER 2013169523.

THIS PLAN WAS REVIEWED UNDER THE WATERSHED
IN EFFECT ON AUGUST 24, 2012.

ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ADEQUACY OF THESE PLANS REMAINS WITH
THE ENGINEER WHO PREPARED THEM.

DESIGN ENGINEER.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

IN APPROVING ‘'THESE PLANS, THE

CITY OF AUSTIN MUST RELY UPON THE ADEQUACY OF T

“

CONSTRUCTION PLANS, AND SITE PLANS), SUBSECTION (4) (5) (A); A TBM1:  1/2" IRON ROD W/ CAP |

(C) THE REQUIREMENT THAT THE FLOOR OF A PROPOSED BUILDING IN ' SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SITE

THE CENTRAL BUSINESS AREA BE AT LEAST TWO FEET ABOVE THE (NORTHWEST CORNER OF SABINE & CESAR CHAVEZ)

e, et 1 St B -4 o g DEVATON = 434 I

3 ! ; A TBM2: 1/2" IRON ROD W/ CAP STAMPED ‘LOOMIS” SET AT THE
D) THE REQUIREMENT THAT THE APPLICANT DEMONSTRATE THE

VETOPMENT WILL NOT INCREASE THE DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION AT SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SITE 1

'ANY POINT THAT RESULTS IN ADDITIONAL ADVERSE FLOODING ON OTHER (NORTHEAST CORNER OF RED RIVER & CESAR CHAVEZ)

- PROPERTY, PRESCRIBED IN CITY CODE SECTION 25-12-3 BUILDING CODE | FLEVATION = 458.63"

AREAS) X G- SECTION GLOS.4(ACTIVITIES IN RIVERINE FLOOD HAZARD A TBM3:. TOP OF 1-1/4" IRON PIPE FOUND (INSIDE DIAMETER) AT THE
 AREAS); : £ R - .

B T T A BEMONSRATS frc BEvE AT " (SOUTHEAST CORNEE: OF RED ) |

'WILL NOT CAUSE ANY INCREASE OF THE LEVEL OF THE DESIGN FLOOD, ST %i%gzlgﬁ)Ab?T_cggg gg OF RED RIVER & 2ND) e TR
' PRESCRIBED BY CITY CODE SECTION 25-12-3 BUILDING CODE APPENDIX e z = . | o e
'@, SECTION G103.5(FLOODWAY ENCROACHMENT); A TBM4: .- MAG—NAIL SET IN CURB AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SITE
| (F) THE REQUIREMENT THAT VARIANCES BE CONSIDERED ONLY AFTER -~ (SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SABINE & 2ND) =~ ' o
" 'THE APPLICANT HAS APPLIED FOR A CONDITIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE ELEVATION = 459.20° B | ‘ )

RATE MAP (FIRM) REVISION AND RECEIVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED | : :

FIRM REVISION FROM THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, |

PRESCRIBED IN CITY CODE SECTION 25-12-3 BUILDING CODE APPENDIX

G, SECTION G103.5.1(FLOODWAY REVISIONS); AND B

'(G) THE REQUIREMENT THAT THE APPLICANT PROVIDE AN ENGINEERING -

sfie’ SNSRI o miSop ciseyiie Sieatrry orams © LOCATION MAP

CITY CODE SECTION 25—12—3 BUILDING CODE APPENDIX G, SECTION %;{IAT%S%%HP;‘}%E_Q’? '?13522 NTS APPROVED j‘;’c e

G103.6.1(ENGINEERING ANALYSIS). | CITY GRID: J-21, 1 : / | 9 /3 /3,

THE VARIANCES GRANTED IN THIS ORDINANCE ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF ¢ OBD- | - Dir e » o - —

THE APPLICANT SUBMITS A COMPLETED ELEVATION CERTIFICATE e For Director, Planning and Development Review Department Date -

AUTHOSUED BY LAY To CERTIEY EFvATIONS, nEFORE T Y Mt | PG e o™ Feloen 08)25[2013

CONTA(":;AI‘ HENRY PRICE, 512-974—1275 IN THE FLOODPLAIN OFFICE TO BUILDING SIZE : M 2. M. — ' 3

CONFIRM RECEIPT OF ELEVATION CERTIFICATE. | SR Aus Unil : T Tpdte

THIS VARIANCE EXPIRES IF THE PROJECT FOR WHICH THIS VARIANCE IS N M N /3 VA $8/rapol3 |

{E WORK OF THE

RELEASE OF THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A VERIFICATION OF

ALL DATA,

THE ENGINEER OF RECORD IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
COMPLETENESS, ACCURACY AND ADEQUACY OF HIS/HER SUBMITTAL,

WHETHER OR NOT THE APPLICATION

CITY ENGINEERS.

INFORMATION AND CALCULATIONS SUPPLIED BY THE APPLICANT.

IS REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE BY

LICENSE AGREEMENT HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED. LICENSE
AGREEMENT MUST BE RECORDED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE BUILDING
PERMIT BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN. LICENSE AGREEMENT RECORDATION

DOCUMENT NO. 2013168784.

' 20130822119): ~

o PROPERTY OWNER:
WALLER CREEK ELEVEN, LTD.
1311—-A EAST 6TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702
(512) 478-8774

Submittal Date: October 3, 2012

Site Planning, Engineering, & Landscape Architecture

~= =(nsort Inc

1646 E. Cesor Chavez St./Austin, TX 78702/(512)469-0500
ERCSRNR TB.P.E. Firm Registration No. F—859

ATD Nove: | .
PRIOR To THE APPROVAL OF BUNWDING PERMIT AND TWE
19508 OF CERMBLATE OF 0WLOPANG], A PUBLL AWESS
E05E MENT FROM AR Rner »T. Toeas 2% <1 wiL Be

| 2Ewa0en AT THE TRAVS WUNY OCED OF QLIWRDsS.

THE CITY OF AUSTIN CITY COUNCIL ON AUGUST 22, 2013 GRANTED A
VARIANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING CITY CODE SECTIONS (SEE ORDINANCE

(A) THE REQUIREMENT THAT THE APPLICANT PROVIDE A DRAINAGE STUDY
UPON THE DIRECTOR’S REQUEST, PRESCRIBED BY CITY CODE SECTION -
25-7-31 (DIRECTOR AUTHORIZED TO REQUIRE DRAINAGE STUDIES);

(B) THE REQUIREMENT THAT A SITE PLAN MAY NOT BE APPROVED
UNLESS THE DEVELOPMENT WILL NOT RESULT IN ADDITIONAL
IDENTIFIABLE ADVERSE FLOODING ON OTHER PROPERTY, PRESCRIBED BY
CITY CODE SECTION 25-7-61 (CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF PLATS,

e

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 1-8 LESS SW TRI OF LOT 1 &

SHEET INDEX

K01/40

CONDOh D

SITE PLAN .
OVERALL UTILITY PLAN
UTILITY PIAN DETAILS
. DIMENSION "CONTROL PLAN ‘
' GRADING PIAN |
'EROSION / SEDIMENTATION ‘CONTROL AND TREE PROTECTION PLAN

COVER SHEET
'NOTE SHEET
- DEMOLITION  PLAN

S 10, EXISTING DRAINAGE PLAN ' ; o
11, PROPOSED DRAINAGE PIAN '

WATER QUALITY PLAN
STORM DRAIN LINE PROFILES
LANDSCAPE PLAN

15. LANDSCAPE NOTES, DETAILS, AND PLANT LIST : ‘ -
16. GREAT STREETS SECTIONS - ‘ ‘
17. IRRIGATION PLAN
18. IRRIGATION NOTES AND DETAILS

19. DETAILL
20. DETAIL
21. DETAIL
22. DETAIL
23. DETAIL
24. DETAIL
25. DETAIL
'26. DETAIL
27.
~ 28.
29.
30

SHEET
SHEET
SHEET
SHEET
SHEET
SHEET
SHEET
SHEET

BUILDING FLOOR PLAN
PARKING GARAGE LEVEL P1-
PARKING GARAGE LEVEL P2

... PARKING GARAGE. LEVEL P3
31. PARKING GARAGE LEVEL P4
~ BUILDING ELEVATIONS
. BUILDING SECTIONS

34. ROOF PLAN AND BUILDING OVERHANG SECTIONS
'35. STRIPING PLAN
36. TRAFFIC CONTROL NOTES
37. TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN - CESAR CHAVEZ CLOSURE
38. TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN — PHASE °A’
39. TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN — PHASE 'B’
40. TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN - PHASE °C’
41. TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN - PHASE ‘D’
42. TRAFFIC CONTROL PIAN - PHASE 'E’
43. TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN - RED RIVER WASTEWATER LINE
44. TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN - CESAR CHAVEZ STORM LINE
45. TRAFFIC CONTROL PIAN - RED RIVER WATER LINES -
46. TRAFFIC CONTROL DETAILS , |
47. TRAFFIC CONTROL DETAILS
48, TRAFFIC CONTROL DETAILS
49. . PAVING PLAN. .~ .
50. RETAINING WALL PLAN
_ 51. RETAINING WALL SECTIONS
52, RETAINING WALL SECTIONS
53.  RETAINING “WALL SECTIONS

ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR.THE ADEQUACY OF THESE

PLANS REMAINS WITH

THE ENGINEER. APPROVAL OF

THESE PLANS BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN DOES NOT

. REMOVE THESE RESPONSIBILITIES.

v WP i o

AUSTINWATERUTILTY
EXPIRATION DATE

 AUB23 201

APPLIES ONLY TO FACRITIES WITHIN PUBLIC

'STREETS OR PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS. ALL

OTYHER WATER AND WASTEWATER FACILITIES

INSIDE PRIVATE PROPERTY ARE UNDER THE = -~ =

JURISDICTION OF BUILDING INSPECTION

. RETAINING WALL ‘SECTIONS
~ RETAINING WALL DETAILS
. RETAINING WALL DETAILS

Inspection Notice: Please call Watershed Protecfign 1% .

‘and Development Review, Construction In
Division atﬂkﬁﬂ:%fo@%g

ingements for

‘payment of inspection fees and job assighment for
. inspection of the public utilties related o this site, -
Inspection fees must be paidbefore any - 5 - wom

, oo - Pre-construction mesting can be held,
BY THE AUSTIN WATER UTTY = -~ ,

VAC ALLEY BLOCK 011 ORIGINAL CITY

BENCHMARK LIST: VERTICAL DATUM-NAVDS8 o

STAMPED ‘LOOMIS” SET AT THE

GRANTED DOES NOT RECEIVE A BUILDING PERMIT BEFORE SEPTEMBER 2, PER .LF.C. . :

| WATERSHED: WALLER CREEK 79% JEDUCTION FOR 1500 GPM
CLASS: URBAN Ewe
"PRINCIPAL STREET: URBAN SOMWE%TTEIIS ?x?ggf v70 GPM | P ;

LICENSE AGREEMENT NOT

ROADWAY

STATIC WATER

ZONING: C14-2011-0113 WATER FIXTURE oOUIoR og OF umsmo ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATEOF
CENTRAL uNITS |

WATER PRESSURE ZONE:

AT

SITE PLAN RELEAS

FILE NUMBER: _SP-2012-0333C EXPIRATION DATE:

- CASE MANAGER: D. GALATI _ APPLICATION /)Af:l_g[ggég_g_g
REVIEWED FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE ON:_9/13/1

APPROVED BY PLANNING COMMISSION ON: _MA

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL ON: _ MBA
under Section}]l.  of Chapter”$*S of Austin City Code.

* Sheet_1 of 66 :

Director, Planning and Development Review Department

CENERAL. COMPLIANCE: ‘7/ 1343 ____ Zonipg

Rev.1____ i} Correction 1 {JV RYe,
Rev. 2 Correction U‘%w
Rev. .3 Correction 3 wm, &

OF ALL- DATA. INFORMATION AND CALCULATIONS SUPPLIED BY THE
APPLICANT. THE \ENGINEER OF RECORD-IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
-| THE COMPLETENESS, ACCURACY AND ADEQUACY OF THEIR SUBMITTAL,
‘WHETHER OR NQT\THE APPLICATION IS REVIEWED FOR CODE ,

PROJECT EXPIRATION DATE (ODR.z970805-A)VADwpz__ ppz |

‘| RELEASE OF THJS APPLICATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A VERIFICATION |

COMPLIANCE BY QI‘V ENGINEERS.
‘ ™ s g

l Bryon, E. Moore, a prafessional engineer, do hereby ceﬁffy
that these plans are complete, accurate and in compﬁancé with
Chapter 25-8 Subchapter A of the Land Development Code.

Ty r—  opiszoz

Sigrature Date
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56

OF |
SP-2012-0333C
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